
UIdaho Law UIdaho Law 

Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law 

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs 

1-12-2018 

Aguilar v. Industrial Special Indemnity Fund Clerk's Record v. 2 Aguilar v. Industrial Special Indemnity Fund Clerk's Record v. 2 

Dckt. 45581 Dckt. 45581 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/

idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs 

Recommended Citation Recommended Citation 
"Aguilar v. Industrial Special Indemnity Fund Clerk's Record v. 2 Dckt. 45581" (2018). Idaho Supreme Court 
Records & Briefs, All. 7280. 
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7280 

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at 
Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by 
an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact 
annablaine@uidaho.edu. 

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/iscrb
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu%2Fidaho_supreme_court_record_briefs%2F7280&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu%2Fidaho_supreme_court_record_briefs%2F7280&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7280?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu%2Fidaho_supreme_court_record_briefs%2F7280&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:annablaine@uidaho.edu


/ 2. ----4t----
BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

ARTUTO AGUILAR, 

Claimant/ Appellant, 

V. 

STATE OF IDAHO, INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL 
INDEMNITY FUND, 

Defendants/Respondents 

SUPREME COURT NO. 45581 

AGENCY'S RECORD 

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

Attorney for Appellant 

JUSTIN P. AYLSWORTH 
2537 WEST STATE STREET, SUITE 130 
PO BOX 6190 
BOISE, ID 83707-6190 

Attorney for Respondents 

DANIEL A. MILLER 
401 W. FRONT STREET, SUITE 401 
BOISE, ID 83702 

1/55 BJ 

FEB 09 2018 



-
BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

ARTUTO AGUILAR, 

Claimant/ Appellant, 

V. 

STATE OF IDAHO, INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL 
INDEMNITY FUND, 

Defendants/Respondents 

SUPREME COURT NO. 45581 

AGENCY'S RECORD 

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

Attorney for Appellant 

WSTIN P. AYLSWORTH 
2537 WEST STATE STREET, SUITE 130 
POBOX6190 
BOISE, ID 83707-6190 

Attorney for Respondents 

DANIEL A. MILLER 
401 W. FRONT STREET, SUITE 401 
BOISE, ID 83702 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

EXHIBITS LIST .............................................................................................................................. i 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMPLAINT, filed May 4, 2012 ............................................ .1 

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT, filed May 10, 2012 ..................................... ; .................................. .4 

AMENDED WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMPLAINT, filed November 6, 2013 ............... 7 

ANSWER TO AMENDED COMPLAINT, filed November 7, 2013 ........................................... 10 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE A WORKERS' COMPENTATION COMPLAINT AGAINST 
THE INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL INDEMNITY FUND, filed November 8, 2013 ..................... 13 

WORKERS' COMPENSTATION COMPLAINT AGAINST THE ISIF, 
filed January 17, 2014 ............................................................................................................... 16 

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT, filed February 4, 2014 .................................................................. 18 

ORDER FOLLOWING TELEPHONE CONFERENCE OF SEPTEMBER 9, 2015, 
filed September 15, 2015 ........................................................................................................... 20 

CLAIMANT'S NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE WITH INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION'S 9/15/15 
ORDER, filed September 25, 2015 ........................................................................................... 23 

LUMP SUM AGREEMENT, filed October 19, 2015 ................................................................... 27 

STIPULATION & ORDER FOR DISMISSAL WITH PREDJUDICE, 
filed October 19, 2015 ............................................................................................................... 35 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER, filed October 13, 2017 ..... .43 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE, filed October 13, 2017 ................................................................ 81 

NOTICE OF APPEAL, filed November 21, 2017 ........................................................................ 82 

CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL, dated November 22, 2017 ............................................................ 85 

CERTIFICATION OF APPEAL, dated November 22, 2017 ........................................................ 87 

CERTIFICATION OF RECORD, dated January 12, 2018 ........................................................... 88 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION, dated January 12, 2018 ................................................................. 89 

TABLE OF CONTENTS (ARTURO AGUILAR, SC# 45581) -1 



-
INDEX 

AMENDED WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMPLAINT, filed November 6, 2013 ............... 7 

ANSWER TO AMENDED COMPLAINT, filed November 7, 2013 ........................................... 10 

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT, filed February 4, 2014 ..................................................... , ............ 18 

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT, filed May 10, 2012 ......................................................................... 4 

CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL, dated November 22, 2017 ............................................................ 85 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE, filed October 13, 2017 ................................................................ 81 

CERTIFICATION OF APPEAL, dated November 22, 2017 ........................................................ 87 

CERTIFICATION OF RECORD, dated January 12, 2018 ........................................................... 88 

CLAIMANT'S NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE WITH INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION'S 9/15/15 
ORDER, filed September 25, 2015 ........................................................................................... 23 

EXHIBITS LIST .............................................................................................................................. i 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER, filed October 13, 2017 ..... .43 

LUMP SUM AGREEMENT, filed October 19, 2015 ................................................................... 27 

NOTICE OF APPEAL, filed November 21, 2017 ........................................................................ 82 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION, dated January 12, 2018 ................................................................. 89 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE A WORKERS' COMPENTATION COMPLAINT AGAINST 
THE INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL INDEMNITY FUND, filed November 8, 2013 ..................... 13 

ORDER FOLLOWING TELEPHONE CONFERENCE OF SEPTEMBER 9, 2015, 
filed September 15, 2015 ........................................................................................................... 20 

STIPULATION & ORDER FOR DISMISSAL WITH PREDJUDICE, 
filed October 19, 2015 ............................................................................................................... 35 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMPLAINT, filed May 4, 2012 ............................................. 1 

WORKERS' COMPENSTATION COMPLAINT AGAINST THE ISIF, 
filed January 17, 2014 ............................................................................................................... 16 

INDEX (ARTURO AGUILAR, SC# 45581) - 1 



-
EXHIBITS LIST 

REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT: 

Reporter's Transcript taken July 22, 2015, will be lodged with the Supreme Court. 

Claimant's Exhibits: 

A. First Report of Injury (10/3/11 Form 1) 

B. Industrial Commission Records 

C. Industrial Commission Rehabilitation Division Records 

D. Randy E. Coriell, M.D. 

E. Charlotte E. Alexander, M.D. (Alexander Orthopedics, P.A.) 

F. Kenneth M. Little, M.D. 

G. Tamara F. Bethel, APN, FNP-BC 

H. Brian Johns, M.D. 

I. Samuel S. Jorgenson, M.D. 

J. David Jensen, D.O. 

K. David B. Verst, M.D. 

L. Matt G. Merrell, O.D. 

M. R. Tyler Frizzell, M.D., Ph.D. (Including CV) 

N. Nancy E. Greenwald, M.D. 

0. Robert H. Friedman, M.D. (Including CV) 

P. R. Bret Adams, MPT, Cert MDT, ATC, CSCS 

Q. Physicians Immediate Care Center 

EXHIBITS LIST - (ARTURO AGUILAR) - i 



R. Terry Reilly 

S. Family Health Services 

T. Mercy Medical Center 

U. Saltzer Medical Group 

V. St. Luke's Meridian Medical Center 

W. St. Alphonsus Regional Medical Center 

X. St. Luke's Magic Valley Medical Center 

Y. Cassia Regional Medical Center 

Z. K-Mart Pharmacy 

AA. Intermountain Physical Therapy & Hand Rehabilitation 

BB. Center for Physical Rehabilitation 

CC. Arturo Aguilar (Claimant) August 21, 2014, Deposition Transcript 

DD. DelynD. Porter, M.A., CRC, CIWCS., July 24, 2013, Vocational Disability Report and July 
10, 2015, Addendum Report (Including CV) 

EE. Employment/Personnel File 

FF. Claimant's 2010-2011 Income Tax Returns/W2's 

GG. Photos and Birth Certificates 

HH. Authorization Requests/Correspondence 

II. State Insurance Fund/Second Injury Fund Notices 

JJ. Claimant's Answers/Responses to Defendants' (SIF) Interrogatories and Requests for 
Production of Documents; Claimant's Fist Supplemental Answers/Responses to Defendants' 
(SIF) Discovery; Claimant's Response to Defendants' (SIF) 10/14/14 Request for Discovery 
Supplementation; Claimant's Answers and Responses to Defendants' ISIF's First Set of 
Interrogatories and Requests for Production of Documents; Claimant's Second Supplemental 
Answer/Responses to Defendants' (SIF) Discovery; Claimant's First Supplemental 

EXHIBITS LIST - (ARTURO AGUILAR) - ii 



Answers/Responses to Defendants' (ISIP) Discovery 

KK. Defendants' (SIF) Answers to Claimant's First Set of Interrogatories and Request for 
Production of Documents; Defendants' (SIF) Supplemental Answers/Responses to 
Claimant's Discovery; Defendants' (SIF) Answers to Defendant (ISIP) First Set of 
Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents; and 

LL. Defendant's (ISIP) Answers to Defendants' (SIF) Interrogatories and Requests for 
Production of Documents; Defendant's (ISIP) Answers to Claimant's First Set of 
Interrogatories and Responses to Requests for Production of Documents. 

Defendants' (State Fund) Exhibits: 

1. Claimant's Pre-DOL Medical Records and ICRD Case Notes, labeled Defendants' Rule 10 
Exh. - page 1-586; 

2. Surveillance report and video footage May and June 2009 (Video Footage Previously 
Provided), labeled Defendants' Rule 10 Exh. -page 587-592; 

3. Claimant's Post-DOL Medical Records and ICRD Case Noted, labeled Defendants' Rule 10 
Exh. -page 593-1254; 

4. Workers' Compensation-First Report of Injury or Illness, received by State Insurance Fund 
on October 7, 2011, labeled Defendants' Rule 10 Exh. -page 1255; 

5. Claimant's Answers and Responses to Defendants' First Set oflnterrogatories and Requests 
for Production of Documents, dated July 30, 2013, labeled Defendants' Rule 10 Exh. -page 
1256-1296; 

6. Claimant's First Supplemental Answers and Responses to Defendants' Interrogatories and 
Request for the Production of Documents, dated May 8, 2014, labeled Defendants' Rule 10 
Exh. -page 1295-1306; · 

7. Surveillance report and video footage September and October of 2014 (video footage 
previously provided), labeled Defendants' Rule 10 Exh. -page 1304-1325; 

8. Claimant's Answers and Responses to Defendant State ofldaho Industrial Special Indemnity 
Fund's First Set of Interrogatories and Requests for Production of Documents, dated October 
27, 2014, labeled Defendants' Rule 10 Exh. -page 1326-1351; 

9. Vocational reporting from John Janzen, Ed.D., CRC, dated November 10, 2014 and 
December 24, 2014, labeled Defendants' Rule 10 Exh. -page 1352-1357; 

EXHIBITS LIST - (ARTURO AGUILAR) - iii 



10. Paid Cost Summary, labeled Defendants' Rule 10 Exh. -page 1358-1363; 

11. Claimant's personnel file/employee records from Lowry Excavation/Concrete, Inc., labeled 
Defendants' Rule 10 Exh. - page 1364-1392; 

12. Claimant's Tax Returns 2010 and 2011, labeled Defendants' Rule 10 Exh. - page 1393-
1408; 

13. Claimant's Records from Idaho Division of Vocational Rehabilitation, labeled Defendants' 
Rule 10 Exh. -page 1409-1418; 

14. Lump Sum Agreement for October 26, 1999, and December 11, 2006 Industrial Accident, 
labeled Defendants' Rule 10 Exh. - page 1419-14 28; 

15. CV of Nancy Greenwald, M.D., labeled Defendants' Rule 10 Exh. -page 1429-1433. 

Defendants' (ISIP) Exhibits: 

1. Claimant's Deposition Transcript; 

2. Lump Sum Settlement Agreement (approved August 5, 2009); 

3. Form 1 -December 11, 2006-Paul Snyder; 

4. Form 1 -October 3, 2011 -Lowry Excavation/Concrete, Inc.; 

5. Workers' Compensation Complaint -August, 2008 

6. Lowry Excavation/Concrete, Inc., records; 

7. IC Rehab Notes (2006 Claim); 

8. IC Rehab Notes (2011 Claim); 

9. Dr. John Janzen Report; 

10. Terry Reilly records; 

11. Mercy Medical records; 

12. Saltzer Medical records (Dr. Miers Johnson); 

EXHIBITS LIST - (ARTURO AGUILAR) - iv 



13. Nampa Medical records; 

14. Dr. Kenneth Little records; 

15. 2008 FCE; 

16. Tamara Bethel records; 

17. St. Alphonsus Health Information Management records; 

18. St. Luke's Magic Valley Regional Medical Center records; 

19. Family Health Services records; 

20. Spine Institute ofldaho records; 

21. Verst Spine and Orthopedic Care IME; and 

22. Nancy Greenwald records. 

Additional Documents: 

1. Claimant's Opening Post-Hearing Brief, filed June 22, 2017 

2. Defendant, State of Idaho, Industrial Special Indemnity Fund's response Brief, filed July 7, 
2017 

3. Claimant's Post-Hearing Reply Brief, filed July 20, 2017 

EXHIBITS LIST - (ARTURO AGUILAR) - v 



_ SEND ORIGINAL TO: INDUS.l; COMMISSION, JUDICIAL DIVISION, P.O.~ 83720, BOISE, IDAHO 83720-0041 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION 
COMPLAINT 

IC Claim#: 2011-024699 
CLAIMANT'S (INJURED WORKER) NAME AND ADDRESS CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY'S NAME, ADDRESS, AND TELEPHONE NUMBER 

Arturo Aguilar 
705 s. 2200E. 
Hazelton, Idaho 83335 

EMPLOYER'S NAME AND ADDRESS (at time of injmy) 

Lowry Excavation/Concrete, INC. 
2451 Rostron Circle 
Twin Falls, ID 83301 

Justin P. Aylsworth 
Goicoechea Law Offices, Chtd. 
Post Office Box 6190 
Boise, Idaho 83707 
(208) 336-6400 
WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CARRIER'S 
(NOT ADJUSTER'S) NAME AND ADDRESS: 

State Insurance Fund 
1215 West State Street 
Boise, Idaho 83720 

 
 DATE OF INJURY OR MANIFESTATION OF OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE 

On or about: 
  October 3, 2011 

STATE AND COUNTY IN WHICH INJURY OCCURRED WHEN INJURED, CLAIMANT WAS EARNING AN AVERAGE WEEKLY WAGE 

State of Idaho, County of Twin Falls OF: $16.00 per hour PURSUANTTO IDAHOCODE§72-419 

DESCRIBE HOW INJURY OR OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE OCCURRED (WHAT HAPPENED) 

While attempting to dislodge a jackhammer stuck in concrete, Claimant twisted and felt Jlle immediate onset of low 
back symptoms including, but not necessarily limited to, pain. : ·• .. :,: 
NATURE OF MEDICAL PROBLEMS ALLEGED AS A RESULT OF ACCIDENT OR OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE 

Low back/lumbar - lower extremity injuries. 

WHAT WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS ARE YOU CLAIMING AT THIS TIME? 
.---..,.J 
f f71 
("'"j•+'"'" 

1. Medical expenses; ,_; 
2. TTD and/or TPD benefits; u: 

3. PPI and PPD after Claimant reaches maximum medical improvement; ~ 
4. Attorney fees for unreasonable denial/delay of workers' compensation benefits; ~nd 
5. All other benefits allowed b law. 
DATE ON WHICH NOTICE OF INJURY WAS GIVEN TO EMPLOYER TO WHOM NOTICE WAS GIVEN 

10/3/2011 Su ervisor 

I 
r:: 

u 
-.. 

HOW NOTICE WAS GIVEN: ~ORAL □ WRITTEN □ OTHER, PLEASE SPECIFY 

ISSUE OR ISSUES INVOLVED 

1. Claimant's entitlement to medical benefits; 
2. Claimant's entitlement to TTD benefits; 
3. Claimant's entitlement to PPI benefits once medically stable; 
4. Claimant's entitlement to PPD in excess of PPI; and 
5. Claimant's entitlement to an award of attorney's fees for the unreasonable denial/delay of workers' 

compensation benefits. 
DO YOU BELIEVE THIS CLAIM PRESENTS A NEW QUESTION OF LAW ORA COMPLICATED SET OF FACTS? □ YES X NO IF SO, PLEASE STATE 
WHY. 

NOTICE: COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL INDEMNITY FUND MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IDAHO CODE § 72-334 AND 
FILED ON FORM I.C. 1002 

ICI00I (Rev. 1/01/2004) (COMPLETE OTHER SIDE) 
Appendix 

Complaint- l 



PHYSICIANS WHO TREATED CLAIMANT (NAMEA "~JRESS) 

1. David Verst, MD; 15 W. Galena St. Hailey, ID, 83333; 

2. Spine Institute ofldaho, 706 N. College Rd. Twin Falls, Idaho, 83301; 

3. Family Health Services, 388 Martin St, Twin Falls, Idaho, 83301; 

4. St. Luke's Magic Valley, 801 Pole Line Rd West, Twin Falls, Idaho, 83301; 

5. Sawtooth Surgery Center, 115 Falls Ave. W., Twin Falls, Idaho, 83301; 

6. Center for Physical Rehabilitation, 754 N. College Rd, Suite D, Twin Falls, Idaho, 83301; 
7. Vic Kadyan, MD, 1000 North Curtis Rd. Suite 202 

wHATMEmcALcosTs HAvEvou1NcuRREDTO DATE? Unknown at this time. 
wHATMEmcALcosTs HAsvouREMPLOYERPArn, IFANY? s Unknown at this time. 
wHATMEmcALcosTsHAvEvouPArn,1FANY? Unknown at this time 

I AM INTERESTED IN MEDIATING THIS CLAIM, IF THE OTHER PARTIES AGREE. IX] YES 

DATE 

PLEASE ANSWER THE SET OF 
ONLY IF CLAIM I 

..,.o.•1-~,J_J~ LY BELOW 
BENEFITS 

NAME AND SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OF PARTY 
FILING COMPLAINT 

DATE OF DEATH RELATION TO DECEASED CLAIMANT 

WAS FILING PARTY DEPENDENT ON DECEASED? 

□ YES □ No 
DID FILING PARTY LIVE WITH DECEASED AT TIME OF ACCIDENT? 

□ YES □ No 

upon: 

CLAIMANT MUST COMPLETE, SIGN AND DATE THE ATTACHED MEDICAL RELEASE FORM 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the l, day of ~{\0-"v\ 

EMPLOYER'S NAME AND ADDRESS 

Lowry Excavation/Concrete, INC. 
2451 Rostron Circle 
Twin Falls, ID 83301 

via: D personal service of p 
[8J regular U.S. Mail 

, 20 \~ I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Complain1 

SURETY'S NAME AND'ADDRESS 

State Insurance Fund 
1215 West State Street 
Boise, Idaho 83720 

via: D personal service of process 
[g] regular U.S. Mail 

NOTICE: An Employer or Insurance Company served with a Complaint must file an Answer on Form J.C. 1003 with 
the Industrial Commission within 21 days of the date of service as specified on the certificate of mailing to avoid 
default. Jfno answer is filed, a Default Award may be entered! 

Further information may be obtained from: Industrial Commission, Judicial Division, P.O. Box 83720, Boise, Idaho 
83720-0041 (208) 334-6000. 

(COMPLETE MEDICAL RELEASE FORM ON PAGE 3) 
Complaint - Page 2 of 3 



INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIO 
POBOX83720 
BOISE ID 83720-0041 

(Provider Use Only) 
Medical Record Number: _______ _ 
□ Pick up Copies □ Fax Copies# _____ _ 
□ Mail Copies 
ID Confirmed by: __________ _ 

AUTHORIZATION FOR DISCLOSURE OF HEALTH INFORMATION 
I hereby authorize ___________________ to disclose health information as specified: 

Provider Name - must be specific for each provider 

To: ----------------------------------------
Insurance Company/Third Party Administrator/Self Insured Employer/ISIF, their attorneys or patient's attorney 

Street Address 

City State Zip Code 

Purpose or need for data: _______________________________ _ 
( e.g. Worker's Compensation Claim) 

Information to be disclosed: Date(s) of Hospitalization/Care: ___________ _ 
□ Discharge Summary 
□ History & Physical Exam 
□ Consultation Reports 
□ Operative Reports 
o Lab 
D Pathology 
o Radiology Reports 
D Entire Record 
□ Other: Specify __________________ _ 

I understand that the disclosure may include information relating to ( check if applicable): 
o AIDS or HIV 
o Psychiatric or Mental Health Information 
o Drug/ Alcohol Abuse Information 

I understand that the information to be released may include material that is protected by Federal Law (45 CFR Part 164) 
and that the information may be subject to redisclosure by the recipient and no longer be protected by the federal 
regulations. I understand that this authorization may be revoked in writing at any time by notifying the privacy officer, 
except that revoking the authorization won't apply to information already released in response to this authorization. I 
understand that the provider will not condition treatment, payment, enrollment, or eligibility for benefits on my signing 
this authorization. Unless otherwise revoked, this authorization will expire upon resolution of worker's compensation 
claim. Provider, its employees, officers, copy service contractor, and physicians are hereby released from any legal 
responsibility or liability for disclosure of the above information to the extent indicated and authorized by me on this form 
and as outlined in the Notice of Privacy. My signature below authorizes release of all information specified in this 
authorization. Any questions that I have regarding disclosure may be directed to the privacy officer of the Provider 
specified above. 

Signature of Patient Date 

Signature of Legal Representative & Relationship to Patient/Authority to Act Date 

Signature of Witness Title Date 

Original: Medical Record Copy: Patient Com plaint- Page 3 of 3 



ANSWER TO COMPLAINT -
I.C. NO.: 2011-024699 INJURY DATE: 10/03/2011 

Claimant's Name and Address Claimant's Attorney's Name and Address 

Arturo Aguilar Justin P. Aylsworth 
705 S. 2200 E. Goicoechea Law Offices, Chtd. 
Hazelton, Idaho 83335 P.O. Box 6190 

Boise, Idaho 83707 

Employer's Name and Address Workers' Compensation Insurance Carrier's Name and Address 

Lowry Excavation/Concrete, Inc. Idaho State Insurance Fund 
2451 Rostron Circle 1251 West State Street 
Twin Falls, Idaho 83301 P.O. Box 83720 

Boise, Idaho 83720-0044 

Attorney Representing Surety Attorney Representing Industrial Special Indemnity Fund 
(Name and Address) (Name and Address) 

Jon M. Bauman N/A 
Elam & Burke, P.A. 
P.O. Box 1539 
Boise, Idaho 83701 

--... 
181 

D 
The above-named Employer and Surety respond to Claimant's Complaint by stating: CJ 

C 

The Industrial Special Indemnity Fund responds to the Complaint against the ISIF by stating: c.n 

IT IS: (Check One) 1'1 
·~- 0 

~=5< 
::f8 1J 

1. That the accident or occupational exposure alleged in the Complaint ~tually occurred on or about 
the time claimed. C./) ·:-: 

Admitted Denied 

X 

11-------1---------1 D N 

2. That the employer/employee relationship existed. z C" X 

X 

X 

11-------1---------1 

N/A 

X 

Under 
Investigation 

X 

N/A 

Under 
Investigation 

3. That the parties were subject to the provisions of the Idaho Workers' Compensation Act. 

4. That the condition for which benefits are claimed was caused partly 181 entirely □ by an accident 

arising out of and in the course and scope of claimant's employment. 

5. That, if an occupational disease is alleged, manifestation of such disease is or was due to the nature 
of the employment in which the hazards of such disease actually exist, are characteristic of and peculiar 
to the trade, occupation, process, or employment. 

6. That notice of the accident causing the injury, or notice of the occupational disease, was given to the 
employer as soon as practical but not later than 60 days after such accident or 60 days of the 
manifestation of such occupational disease. 

7. That the rate of wages claimed is correct. If denied, state the average weekly wage pursuant to 
Idaho Code § 72-419: $ per week 

8. That the alleged employer was insured er permissibly self instired under the Idaho Workers' 
Compensation Act. 

9. What benefits, if any, do you concede are due Claimant? 

Under investigation. 

Answer - Page 1 of 3 



·-===========::::::!-.:::::; ======== 
10. State with specificity what matters are in dispute and your reason for denying liability, together with any affirmative defenses. 

a. The Employer and Surety deny all allegations of the Complaint not admitted herein. 

b. The Employer and Surety allege that Claimant is seeking to recover compensation for conditions attributable in whole 
or in part to a preexisting injury, condition, or infirmity, and claimant's compensation, if any, should be apportioned 
pursuant to Idaho Code Section 72-406. 

c. The Employer and Surety allege that Claimant is seeking to recover compensation for a condition or conditions 
resulting from a subsequent intervening cause. 

d. The Employer and Surety deny that they have acted unreasonably, and Claimant is therefore not entitled to an award 
of attorney fees pursuant to the provisions of Idaho Code Section 72-804. 

e. The Employer and Surety contend that the Industrial Commission should adjudicate the issue of what medical services 
and benefits, if any, Claimant is entitled to by reason of his industrial accident that is the subject of these proceedings. 

f. The Employer and Surety contend that the Industrial Commission should adjudicate the extent to which Claimant has 
sustained compensable time loss by reason of the industrial accident that is the subject of these proceedings. 

g. The Employer and Surety contend that the Industrial Commission should adjudicate the extent to which Claimant has 
sustained permanent physical impairment, if any, by reason of the industrial accident that is the subject of these 
proceedings. 

h. The Employer and Surety contend that the Industrial Commission should adjudicate the extent to which Claimant has 
sustained permanent partial disability, if any, by reason of the industrial accident that is the subject of these 
proceedings. 

i. The Employer and Surety reserve the right to amend this Answer and/or raise additional defenses based on 
information discovered subsequent hereto. 

Under the Commission rules, you have twenty-one (21) days from the date of service of the Complaint to answer the Complaint. A copy 
of your Answer must be mailed to the Commission and a copy must be served on all parties or their attorneys by regular U.S. mail or by 
personal service of process. Unless you deny liability, you should pay immediately the compensation required by law and not cause the 
claimant, as well as yourself, the expense of a hearing. All compensation which is concededly due and accrued should be paid. 
Payments due should not be withheld because a Complaint has been filed. Rule 3.D., Judicial Rules of Practice and Procedure under 
the Idaho Workers' Comp'ensation Law, applies. Complaints against the Industrial Special Indemnity Fund must be filed on Form 1.C. 
1002. 

I am Interested in Mediating this Claim, if the Other Parties Agree. □ YES □ NO 

Under investigation. 

Do you believe this claim presents a new question of law or a complicated set of facts? 

No. 

Amount of Compensation Paid to Date Dated 

PPI/D TTD Medical 

$-0- $11,198.57 $6,763.57 

Answer - Page 2 of 3 6 



-i • 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the / t) day of May, 2012, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Answer 
upon: 

Claimant's Attorney's Name 
and Address 

Justin P. Aylsworth 
Goicoechea Law Offices, Chtd. 
P.O. Box 6190 
Boise, Idaho 83707 

□ personal service of process 

181 regular U.S. Mail 

Employer and Surety's 
Name and Address 

□ personal service of process 

□ regular U.S. Mail 

Defendants' Name & Address 

Answer - Page 3 of 3 



,YSICIANS WHO TREATED CLAIMANT (NAME Al~-~RESS) 

1. David Verst, MD; 15 W. Galena St. Hailey, ID, 83333; 
2. Spine Institute ofldaho, 706 N. College Rd. Twin Falls, Idaho, 83301; 
3. Family Health Services, 388 Martin St, Twin Falls, Idaho, 83301; 
4. St. Luke's Magic Valley, 801 Pole Line Rd West, Twin Falls, Idaho, 83301; 
5. Sawtooth Surgery Center, 115 Falls Ave. W., Twin Falls, Idaho, 83301; 
6. Center for Physical Rehabilitation, 754 N. College Rd, Suite D, Twin Falls, Idaho, 83301; 
7. Vic Kadyan, MD, 1000 North Curtis Rd. Suite 202 

WHATMEmcALcosTsHAvEYOUINCURREDTODATE? Unknown at this time. 
WHAT MEDICAL cosTs HAS YOUR EMPLOYER PAID, IF ANY? $ Unknown at this time. 
WHATMEmcALcosTsHAVEYOUPAID,IFANY? Unknown at this time 

I AM INTERESTED IN MEDIATING THIS CLAIM, IF THE OTHER PARTIES AGREE. 

DATE 

~ YES 

'PLEASE ANSWER THE 
ONLYIFC 

~ S IMMEDIATELY BELOW 
DEATH BENEFITS 

NAME AND SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OF PARTY 
FILING COMPLAINT 

WAS FILING PARTY DEPENDENT ON DECEASED? 

OYEs ONo 

RELATION TO DECEASED CLAIMANT 

DID FILING PARTY LIVE WITH DECEASED AT TIME OF ACCIDENT? 

□ YES □ NO 

CLAIMANT MUST COMPLETE, SIGN AND DATE THE ATTACHED MEDICAL RELEASE FORM 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the 5 day of NcNfwJ/r: 2011, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Complaint upon: 

EMPLOYER'S NAME AND ADDRESS 

Lowry Excavation/Concrete, INC. 
2451 Rostron Circle 
Twin Falls, ID 83301 

via: D personal service of process 
~ regular U.S. Mail 

SURETY'S NAME AND ADDRESS 

State Insurance Fund 
c/o Jon M. Bauman 
ELAM & BURKE, P.A. 
251 E. Front St., Ste. 300 
PO Box 1539 
Boise, ID 83701-1539 

via: D personal service of process 
~ regular U.S. Mail 

NOTICE: An Employer or Insurance Company served with a Complaint must file an Answer on Form I.C. 1003 with 
the Industrial Commission within 21 days of the date of service as specified on the certificate of mailing to avoid 
default. If no answer is filed, a Default Award may be entered! 

Further information may be obtained from: Industrial Commission, Judicial Division, P.O. Box 83720, Boise, Idaho 
83720-0041 (208) 334-6000. 

(COMPLETE MEDICAL RELEASE FORM ON PAGE 3) 
Complaint 1 



• 
·.Mcd1ca1:n~:c:rd::~:tr,1:;;•:Use:.Qi,(rf· ... ··•·· 
:~ ~}~\i6f:1ics o i-'ux <:opics #~··"---'-'-'--~~• 

ID Confir~ed,by: 

AUTHORIZATION FORDJSCLOSURE OF HEALTH INFORMA TlON 
... J. •.1.1e. reby·. autho1.·iz.e to ·ct1·sc·Jos··e health 1'n.t.01·mat1'on as spec1'fied· 

· · · P=-r-6-vi-::de_r_N_'a-in-e--.-1/i-iis-t-be-• s-;p-e,-•ifi-1c_fi_o1--e-a"""'ch_p_rq-v~-id"""e-,. ---- · · · . · .· .I' · · · · · · • 

· ' StreetAddress 

City State Zip Code 

lnfonnation to be disclosed: 
a· ··Discharge Sun1111~ry 

Date(s) of Hospitalization/Care: __________ _ 

: q History & Physical,Exat:n 
• Consttltation Reports 
Operative Repo1ts 
Lah 
Pathology 

. Radiology Repo1ts 
Entire Record· 
Other: ·specify _________ --'---------

· r u_nderstand that the disclosure may include information relating to ( check if applicable): 
,.· AIDS or HIV . 

Psychiatric or Mental Health Information 
Oi:ug/Alcobol Abuse Information . . . 
:: .· .. 

• •• 1 ui1derstancl thatJhe h1f0i'inatiort to be released may include material· that· is protected by 'Federal Law · ( 45 .· CFR Patt 164) 
·••· anfthatthe infornrntionmay be subject toredisclosure by the recipient and po longer be protected by the.federal 
t¢gulatfons .. 1 unclerstan4 that this m.ithorizati9n1ntl.y be revoked in writing at any time by notifying the privacy officer, 

··• e".cept that revoking the authorization won't apply to information already released in response to this authorization . .J 
• · u)1dirstan.d that the provider will no.t con<litio11 freat(nent; payment, eriroilment, or 1Jligibility for benefi~s on my sJ_g1iing 
· .. tlli~ ai.ithoriz&tion. · Uiiless othenvise rei,oketl, this iiutltofization will expire upon resolution of worker's compensatioll 
• claim. :Provider, its employees; officers, copy service contractor, and physicians are hereby released from any legal · 

respons1bility or liabiHtyfor disclosure of the above information to the extent indicated and authorized.by 1ne on this form 
an<.'!, a~ q11tlined in the Notice of Privacy. My signature below authorizes re leas(:) of all information specified in this. . 
alltl1Qrjzation. Any questions that I have regarding disclosure may be directed to the privacy officer of the Provider 
specified above; · · 

Signature of Patient .Date 

· · Sig!z«!l!Te of Legal Represe11t11tive & Relatio11sltip to Patient/Authority to Act Date 

Sigiiattu:e. of Wit11ess Title Date 

Copy: Patient Complaint- Page 3 of 3 



I.C. NO.: 2011-024699 
Claim'ant's Name and Address 

Arturo Aguilar 
705 S. 2200 E. 
Hazelton, Idaho 83335 

Employer's Name and Address 

-NSWER TO AMENDED COMPLA. 

INJURY DATE: 10/03/2011 

Claimant's Attorney's Name and Address 

Justin P. Aylsworth 
Goicoechea Law Offices, Chtd. 
P.O. Box 6190 
Boise, Idaho 83707 

Workers' Compensation Insurance Carrier's Name and Address 

Lowry Excavation/Concrete, Inc. 
2451 Rostron Circle 

Idaho State Insurance Fund 
1251 West State Street 
P.O. Box 83720 Twin Falls, Idaho 83301 

Attorney Representing Surety 
(Name and Address) 

Jon M. Bauman 
Elam & Burke, P.A. 
P.O. Box 1539 
Boise, Idaho 83701 

Boise, Idaho 83720-0044 

Attorney Representing Industrial Special Indemnity Fund 
(Name and Address) 

NIA 

,.., ) ' 

~ 

□ 

The above-named Employer and Surety respond to Claimant's Complaint by stating: 
~:;. (Tl 

~o 'CJ 
The Industrial Special Indemnity Fund responds to the Complaint against the ISIF by stating: ~ i ) 

- ·-
,,.,.J 

"'-> ITIS: (Check One) 
-.... ~-

Admitted Denied 

X 1. That the accident or occupational exposure alleged in the Complaint actually occurred on or about 
the time claimed. 

X 2. That the employer/employee relationship existed. 

X 3. That the parties were subject to the provisions of the Idaho Workers' Compensation Act. 

X 
4. That the condition for which benefits are claimed was caused partly 181 entirely □ by an accident 

arising out of and in the course and scope of claimant's employment. 

NIA N/A 5. That, if an occupational disease is alleged, manifestation of such disease is or was due to the nature 
of the employment in which the hazards of such disease actually exist, are characteristic of and peculiar 
to the trade, occupation, process, or employment. 

X 6. That notice of the accident causing the injury, or notice of the occupational disease, was given to the 
employer as soon as practical but not later than 60 days after such accident or 60 days of the 
manifestation of such occupational disease. 

Under Under 7. That the rate of wages claimed is correct. If denied, state the average weekly wage pursuant to 
Investigation Investigation Idaho Code § 72-419: $ per week 

X 8. That the alleged employer was insured or i,ern iissibl~ self inst1reel under the Idaho Workers' 
Compensation Act. 

9. What benefits, if any, do you concede are due Claimant? 

Under investigation. 

Answer to Amended Complaint- Page 1 of 3 

JO 



10. State with specificity what matters are in dispute and your reason for denying liabili , together with any affirmative defenses. 

a. The Employer and Surety deny all allegations of the Complaint not admitted herein. 

b. The Employer and Surety allege that Claimant is seeking to recover compensation for conditions attributable in whole 
or in part to a preexisting injury, condition, or infirmity, and claimant's compensation, if any, should be apportioned 
pursuant to Idaho Code Section 72-406. 

c. The Employer and Surety allege that Claimant is seeking to recover compensation for a condition or conditions 
resulting from a subsequent intervening cause. 

d. The Employer and Surety deny that they have acted unreasonably, and Claimant is therefore not entitled to an award 
of attorney fees pursuant to the provisions of Idaho Code Section 72-804. 

e. The Employer and Surety contend that the Industrial Commission should adjudicate the issue of what medical services 
and benefits, if any, Claimant is entitled to by reason of his industrial accident that is the subject of these proceedings. 

f. The Employer and Surety contend that the Industrial Commission should adjudicate the extent to which Claimant has 
sustained compensable time loss by reason of the industrial accident that is the subject of these proceedings. 

g. The Employer and Surety contend that the Industrial Commission should adjudicate the extent to which Claimant has 
sustained permanent physical impairment, if any, by reason of the industrial accident that is the subject of these 
proceedings. 

h. The Employer and Surety maintain that Claimant is an undocumented worker and is not entitled to benefits for 
permanent disability beyond impairment. 

i. The Employer and Surety maintain that Claimant is not totally and permanently disabled and is not entitled to benefits 
for being totally and permanently disabled because Claimant is an undocumented worker. Assuming, without 
admitting, that Claimant is nevertheless fount to be totally and permanently disabled, then, and in that event, liability 
for non-medical factors should be apportioned as between Employer and Surety on the one hand, and te Industrial 
Special Indemnity Fund on the other, pursuant to the provisions of Idaho Code Section 72-332. 

j. The Employer and Surety reserve the right to amend this Answer and/or raise additional defenses based on 
information discovered subsequent hereto. 

Under the Commission rules, you have twenty-one (21) days from the date of service of the Complaint to answer the Complaint. A copy 

of your Answer must be mailed to the Commission and a copy must be served on all parties or their attorneys by regular U.S. mail or by 

personal service of process. Unless you deny liability, you should pay immediately the compensation required by law and not cause the 
claimant, as well as yourself, the expense of a hearing. All compensation which is concededly due and accrued should be paid. 
Payments due should not be withheld because a Complaint has been filed. Rule 3.D., Judicial Rules of Practice and Procedure under 
the Idaho Workers' Compensation Law, applies. Complaints against the Industrial Special Indemnity Fund must be filed on Form I.C. 
1002. 

I am Interested in Mediating this Claim, if the Other Parties Agree. □ YES □ NO 

Under investigation. 

Do you believe this claim presents a new question of law or a complicated set of facts? If so, please state. 

No. 

Amount of Compensation Paid to Date 

PPI/D 

Under 
lnvesti ation 

TTD 

Under 
lnvesti ation 

Medical 

Under 
lnvesti ation 

Answer to Amended Complaint- Page 2 of 3 

II 



- -
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the 7 day of November, 2013, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
Answer upon: -{-

Claimant's Attorney's Name 
and Address 

Justin P. Aylsworth 
Goicoechea Law Offices, Chtd. 
P.O. Box 6190 
Boise, Idaho 83707 

□ personal service of process 

181 regular U.S. Mail 

Employer and Surety's 
Name and Address 

D personal service of process 

□ regular U.S. Mail 

Defendants' Name & Address 

Answer to Amended Complaint- Page 3 of 3 ,~ 



• 
NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE 

A WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMPLAINT 
AGAINST THE INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL INDEMNITY FUND 

Claimant's Name and Address Claimant's Attorney's Name and Address 

Arturo Aguilar Jerry J. Goicoechea 
705 S. 2200 E. Goicoechea Law Offices, Chtd. 
Hazelton, ID 83335 Post Office Box 6190 

Boise, Idaho 83707 
Employer's Name and Address Employer's Attorney's Name and Address 

Lowry Excavation/Concreter, Inc. Jon M. Bauman 
2451 Rostron Circle ELAM & BURKE, P.A. 
Twin Falls, ID 83301 251 E. Front St., Ste. 300 

PO Box 1539 
Claimant's Social Security Number Boise, ID 83701 

 
 

IC Number of Current Claim Surety's Name and Address (Not Adjuster's) 
2011024699 

Claimant's Occupation Siaie Insurance Fund 

Construction/Concrete Laborer PO Box 83720 ' 
Boise, Idaho 83720 

. , 
- ,., 

Date of the Most Recent Injury Claimant's Weekly Wage .. ' -· 
On or about 10/3/11 $600.00 per week .• u 

..,,.rn 
Description of how injury occurred. \'-) ' ""7 .::::, 

Claimant injured his low back while operating a jackhammer. ~-r C.) > 
Nature and cause of pre-existing impairment or condition. Submit documentation.: 

~ ,,_.. 

,. .. 
-

In December 2006, Claimant injured his low back while leveling concrete, which eventuaJfY -D 

necessitated a L4-5 fusion surgery. Claimant was ultimately assessed with a 25% whole person 
impairment. On October 3, 2011, Claimant injured his low back while using a jackhammer. 
Following conservative care Claimant required a L3-4 decompression and extension of fusion above 
the previous L4-5 decompression fusion .. Claimant is diabetic and requires insulin. Claimant suffers 
from high blood pressure and high cholesterol which necessitate daily medication. Claimant also has 
cataracts and is blind in his riqht eve. 
What factors render the Claimant totally and permanently disabled? Submit documentation. 

Claimant is totally and permanently disabled from competing in a competitive labor market due to a 
combination of his pre-existing injuries and accidents, some of which caused permanent impairment 
and work restrictions. These permanent, pre-existing conditions combined with Claimant's most 
recent industrial accident/injury(ies) render him totally and permanently disabled. See, documents 
attached hereto. 
What impairment ratings has the Claimant received and from whom? Submit documentation. 

See above. See also, documents attached hereto. 

72-334. FILING NOTICE OF CLAIM WITH THE INDUSTRIAL SPEC/LA INDENMITY FUND - RECORDS 
TO BE INCLUDED WITH NOTICE OF CLAIM " ... claim shall include, but not be limited to, a detailed 
statement describing the disability claim and supporting documentation including relevant medical and 
vocational rehabilitation records." 

ISIF revised form 112512008 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

~ 
I certify that on _b _ day of November, 2013, I served a true and correct copy of the 

Notice of Intent to File upon: 

Industrial Special Indemnity Fund 

Department of Administration 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, ID 83720-7901 

Employer's Name and Address 

Lowry Excavation/Concreter, Inc. 
2451 Rostron Circle 
Twin Falls, ID 83301 

Dated _
7
-,,.~ 4~6 A ...... _1-=--~---

Claimant's Name and Address 

Arturo Aguilar 
705 S. 2200 E. 
Hazelton, Idaho 83335 

Surety's Name and Address 

State Insurance Fund . 
PO Box 83720 
Boise, Idaho 83720 

This form is to notify the Industrial Special Indemnity Fund that you intend to file a formal Workers' 
Compensation Complaint Against the ISIF after a period of 60 days. This time period allows the ISIF to 
adjudicate the claim on a more informal basis and to avoid or limit necessary litigation costs. If you wish 
to file a Complaint Against the ISIF after 60 days, you may do so by the standard service process. You 
do not need to file a copy of this form with the Industrial Commission. 



I hereby authorize any defendant and defendants' legal counsel, at their sole expense to 
examine, inspect, receive or take copies of any medical reports, records, x-rays, or test results 
of hospitals, physicians or any other person, or to receive information from any person having 
examined me and their diagnosis, relative to my past, present, and future physical and mental 
condition. 

I also authorize and direct that a duplicate set of all documents or written records provided to 
said law firm, or any individual member thereof, also be provided to me or my attorney, Jerry J. 
Goicoechea. The defendant requesting my records shall bear the expense incurred in 
production of such duplicate set. 

I further authorize that copies of this authorization may be used in lieu of the original. THIS 
AUTHORIZATION IS VALID ONLY FOR THE DURATION OF THE PENDING LITIGATION. It 
is further understood that all information obtained under this authorization shall be regarded as 
confidential and maintained as such . 

• 

Dated // ~, '.3 13 r Claimanh Signature 

/ ,!, 



ORIGINAL TO: INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION, JUDICIAL DIVISION, PO Box 83720, 
BOISE, IDAHO 83720-0041 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION 
COMPLAINT AGAINST THE 

INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL INDEMNITY FUND (ISIF) 
I.C. No.: 2011-024699 

CLAIMANT'S NAME AND ADDRESS CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY'S NAME AND ADDRESS 

Arturo Aguilar Jerry J. Goicoechea 
705 S. 2200 E. Goicoechea Law Offices, Chtd. 
Hazelton, ID 83335 PO Box 6190 

Boise, ID 83707 
EMPLOYER'S NAME AND ADDRESS EMPLOYER'S ATTORNEY'S NAME AND ADDRESS 

Lowry Excavation/Concreter, Inc. Jon M. Bauman 
2451 Rostron Circle ELAM & BURKE, P.A. 
Twin Falls, ID 83301 251 E. Front St., Ste. 300 

PO Box 1539 
Boise, ID 83701 

J.C. NUMBER OF CURRENT CLAIM: SURETY'S NAME AND ADDRESS (NOT ADJUSTER'S) 

2011024699 State Insurance Fund 
DATE OF INJURY PO Box 83720 
On or about 10/3/11 Boise, Idaho 83720 
Nature and cause of pre-existing impairment or condition. Submit documentation. 

In December 2006, Claimant injured his low back while leveling concrete, which eventually 
necessitated a L4-5 fusion surgery. Claimant was ultimately assessed with a 25% whole 
person impairment. On October 3, 2011, Claimant injured his low back while using a 
jackhammer. Following conservative care Claimant required a L3-4 decompression and 
extension of fusion above the previous L4-5 decompression fusion. Claimant is diabetic 
and requires insulin. Claimant suffers from high blood pressure and high cholesterol which 
necessitate daily medication. Claimant also has cataracts and is blind in his right eye. 
See, documents attached hereto. 

DATE SIGNATURE OF PARTY OR ATTORNEY 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMPLAINT AGAINST THE INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL INDEMNITY FUND (ISIF)- Page 1 

=• 1:.:· 
c:~ I~·-, 
""_,,.,., 1::;,, ,,, 
~,1--•~ 

,~ 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the ]{L day of January, 2014, I caused to be served a 

true and correct copy of the Workers' Compensation Complaint Against the Industrial 

Special Indemnity Fund (ISIF) upon: 

James F. Kile 
Manager, ISIF 
Dept. of Adm 
PO Box 83720 
Boise, ID 83720-7901 

Jon M. Bauman 
ELAM & BURKE, P.A. 
251 E. Front St., Ste. 300 
PO Box 1539 
Boise, ID 83701 

State Insurance Fund 
PO Box 83720 
Boise, Idaho 83720 

Arturo Aguilar 
705 S. 2200 E. 
Hazelton, Idaho 83335 

~) U.S. Mail 
( ) Hand Delivered 
( ) Overnight Mail 

(~ U.S. Mail 
( ) Hand Delivered 
( ) Overnight Mail 

('A U.S. Mail 
( ) Hand Delivered 
( ) Overnight Mail 

Y1 U.S. Mail 
( ) Hand Delivered 
( ) Overnight Mail 

NOTICE! Pursuant to the provisions of Idaho Code Section 72-334, a notice of claim must first be 
filed with the Manager of ISIF not less than 60 days prior to the filing of a complaint against ISIF. 

You must attach a copy of Form IC 1001 Workers' Compensation Complaint, to this document. 

An Answer must be filed on Form IC 1003 within 21 days of service in order to avoid default. 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMPLAINT AGAINST THE INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL INDEMNITY FUND (ISIF)- Page 2 



. I . Print Form 

SEND ORIGINAL TO: INDUSeL COMMISSION, JUDICIAL DIVISION, P.O. -83720, BOISE, IDAHO 83720-0041 

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT 
I.C. N0.2011-024599 INJURY DATE October 3, 2011 ------------------

The above-named employer or employer/surety responds to Claimant's Complaint by stating: 

The Industrial Special Indemnity Fund responds to the Complaint against the ISIF by stating: 

CLAIMANT'S NAME AND ADDRESS CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY'S NAME AND ADDRESS 

Arturo Aguilar 
Jerry J. Goicoechea 
Goicoechea Law Offices, Chtd. 

705 S. 2200 E. PO Box 6190 
Hazelton, Idaho 83335 Boise, Idaho 83707 

EMPLOYER'S NAME AND ADDRESS WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CARRIER'S 
Lowry Excavation/Concreter, Inc. (NOT ADJUSTOR'S) NAME AND ADDRESS 

2451 Rostron Circle Idaho State Insurance Fund 
Twin Falls, Idaho 83301 D 121 5 West State Street 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: P.O. Box 83720 

Boise, Idaho 83720-0044 

ATTORNEY REPRESENTING EMPLOYER OR EMPLOYER/SURETY (NAME AND ATTORNEY REPRESENTING INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL INDEMNITY FUND (NAME 
ADDRESS) AND ADDRESS) 

Jon M. Bauman/ELAM & BURKE, P.A. Daniel A. Miller/Ludwig Shoufler Miller Johnson, LLP 
251 E. Front St., Ste. 300 
PO Box 1539 
Rnico lrl::ihn A'U01 

IT IS: (Check One 

Admitted Denied 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

209 West Main Street 

D 
Boise, Idaho 83702 

, __ , 
c--=, 

1. That the accident or occupational exposure alleged in the Complain{actuallyct1;Ccurred on or about 
the time claimed. ·· · ['.:i 

2. That the employer/employee relationship existed. 
,C 

·r ~·..,·: -,.:;,:., ·u 
3. That the parties were subject to the provisions of the Idaho Worke!~' Comf~~sation Act. 

(_/~ ~ ':"' 

4. That the condition for which benefits are claimed was caused partly ·-' 

entirely by an accident arising out of and in the course of Claimant's employment. 

5. That, if an occupational disease is alleged, manifestation of such disease is or was due to the nature 
of the employment in which the hazards of such disease actually exist, are characteristic of and 
peculiar to the trade, occupation, process, or employment. 

6. That notice of the accident causing the injury, or notice of the occupational disease, was given to the 
employer as soon as practical but not later than 60 days after such accident or 60 days of the 
manifestation of such occupational disease. · 

7. That the rate of wages claimed is correct. If denied, state the average weekly wage pursuant to 
Idaho Code,§ 72-419: $ _______________ _ 

8. That the alleged employer was insured or permissibly self-insured under the Idaho Workers' 
Compensation Act. 

9. What benefits, if any, do you concede are due Claimant? 

None. 

ICI00J (Rev. 3/01/2008) (COMPLETE OTHER SIDE) 
Appendix 3 

Answer-Page l of 2 

13 



Continued from front 

10. State with specificity what matters are in dispute and your reason for denying liability, together with any affirmative defenses. 

he following matters are in dispute: See Affirmative Defenses 
he ISIF is denying liability because: See Affirmative Defenses 

FFIRMATIVE DEFENSES: 
. The Industrial Special Indemnity Fund recently received the Worker's Compensation Complaint against the ISIF and 
ontemplates the initiation of formal discovery. The Fund has limited medical records available and is unable at this time to 
ccurately either admit or deny portions of the Application for Hearing and reserves the right to amend this Answer as 
ecessary and warranted by subsequent discovery . 
. Claimant is not totally and permanently disabled. 
. Claimant did not suffer from a known manifest, pre-existing, permanent physical impairment within the meaning of Idaho 
ode Section 72-332(2). 
. If Claimant is totally disabled, it is not due to the aggravation and acceleration of a pre-existing condition or due to the 
ombined affects of pre and post injury conditions . 
. Claimant incurred no physical impairment from the alleged accident which gives rise to this action . 
. The Defendant, Industrial Special Indemnity Fund, is without sufficient information to know whether Claimant has complied 
ith applicable statutes of limitations and therefore alleges affirmatively that Claimant has not. 

Under the Commission rules, you have 21 days from the date of service of the Complaint to answer the Complaint. A copy of your 

Answer must be mailed to the Commission and a copy must be served on all parties or their attorneys by regular U.S. mail or by personal 
service of process. Unless you deny liability, you should pay immediately the compensation required by law, and not cause the claimant, 

as well as yourself, the expense of a hearing. All compensation which is concededly due and accrued should be paid. Payments due 
should not be withheld because a Complaint has been filed. Rule 3.D., Judicial Rules of Practice and Procedure under the Idaho 

Workers' Compensation Law, applies. Complaints against the Industrial Special Indemnity Fund must be filed on Form I.C. 1002. 

I AM INTERESTED IN MEDIATING THIS CLAIM, IF THE OTHER PARTIES AGREE. □YES □ NO 

DO YOU BELIEVE THIS CLAIM PRESENTS A NEW QUESTION OF LAW OR A COMPLICATED SET OF FACTS? IFSO, PLEASE STATE. 

No 

Amount of Compensation Paid to Date Dated Signature of Defendant or Attorney 
02/04/14 Daniel A. Miller : 1~:;:;r:v~r~/oo~·:~FIDdi@lim~ PPI/PPD TTD Medical 

Date 201:J0610tS·t536.Q6'00' 

Daniel A. Miller 

Print or Type Name 

PLEASE COMPLETE CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

. 4 February 14 
I hereby certify that on the __ day of ____ ~ 20-=, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Answer upon: 

CLAIMANT'S NAME AND ADDRESS 

Jerry J. Goicoechea 

PO Box 6190 

Boise, Idaho 83707 

via: personal service of process 

regular U.S. Mail 

EMPLOYER AND SURETY'S 
NAME AND ADDRESS 

Jon M. Bauman/ELAM & BURKE, P.A. 

P.O. Box 1539 

Boise, Idaho 83701 

via: personal service of process 

Signature 

Daniel A. Miller 
Type or Print Name 

INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL INDEMNITY FUND 
(if applicable) 

N/A 

Digitally signed by Daniel A Miller 
DN: cn=Danie1 A. Miller, o, ou, emall=jodi@lsmj-law.com, c=US 
Date: 2013.06.10 15:16:06-06'00' 

Answer-Page 2 of 2 

'"' 



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

ARTURO AGUILAR, 

Claimant, 

V. 

LOWRY EXCAVATION/CONCRETE, INC., 

Employer, 

and 

IDAHO STATE INSURANCE FUND, 

Surety, 

and 

STATE OF IDAHO, INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL 
INDEMNITY FUND, 

Defendants. 

IC 2011-024699 

ORDER FOLLOWING TELEPHONE 
CONFERENCE OF SEPTEMBER 9, 2015 

FI LED 

1 5 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

On September 9, 2015, the Commission held a telephone conference for the purpose for 

calendaring the continued hearing, the first portion of which was held in Twin Falls on July 22, 

2015. Present were Justin Ayslworth representing Claimant, Jon Bauman representing 

Defendants, and Daniel Miller representing ISIF. 

Claimant and Employer advised the Commission that they reached a settlement just 

before the scheduled telephone conference. ISIF is not a party to the proposed settlement. 

Claimant was asked what his intentions were concerning the current proceeding, to which ISIF is 

still a party. Understandably, Counsel for Claimant requires some time to evaluate the 

ORDER FOLLOWING TELEPHONE CONFERENCE OF SEPTEMBER 9, 2015 1 



advisability of continuing to pursue a claim against the ISIF in view of the proposed settlement 

with Employer. 

Therefore, Claimant shall have sixty (60) days to notify the Commission of his intentions 

concerning completion of the hearing against the ISIF. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

DATED this J5-1:::1t day of S¥~ , 2015. 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

Assis\mt ~ommission.~ec~tary 
~ (} .. .. .. 

" v~ •• •• C) ,. .. 
.. , ✓:.i······ .. \, .. .. ',,, 'l'E OF\\) l'- ...... .. ,.,,, ,,, ,,,. ...... ,, 

ORDER FOLLOWING TELEPHONE CONFERENCE OF SEPTEMBER 9, 2015 2 



-
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on t![th day off:i .dJ~e1.J.i. 2015, a true and correct copy of 
the foregoing ORDER FOLLOWING TELEPHDNEC0NFERENCE OF SEPTEMBER 9, 
2015 was served by regular United States Mail upon each of the following: 

JUSTIN AYLSWORTH 
PO BOX 6190 
BOISE ID 83707-6190 

JONMBAUMAN 
PO BOX 1539 
BOISE ID 83701-1539 

DANIEL A MILLER 
209 WEST MAIN ST 
BOISE ID 83702 

ORDER FOLLOWING TELEPHONE CONFERENCE OF SEPTEMBER 9, 2015 3 



1 
} ,, 
I 

S(,p, 25. 2015 12: 52PM gc,1.,:oechea la.w -1 
Jerry J. Goicoechea, ISB No. 1854 
Da.niel J. Luker, ISB No. 7209 
Justin Aylsworth, ISB No. 5713 
GOICOECHEA LAW OFFICES, CHTD. 
2537 West State Street, Suite 130 
Post Office Box 6190 
Boise, Idaho 83707-6190 
Telephone: (208) 336~6400 
Facsimile: (208) 336-6404 

Attorneys for Claimant 

No. 4497 P. 2/4 -

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

ARTURO AGUILAR, ) 
) 

Claimant, ) 
) 

vs. ) 
) 

LOWRY EXCAVATION/CONCRETE, INC., ) 
) 

Employer, ) 
) 

and ) 
) 

IDAHO STATE INSURANCE FUND, ) 
) 

and ) 
) 

STATE OF IDAHO, INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL) 
INDEMNITY FUND, ) 

) 
Surety, ) 
Defendants. ) ______________ ) 

1.C. No. 2011-024699 

CLAIMANT'S NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE 
WITH INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION'S 
9/15/15 ORDER 

FILED 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

COMES NOW, Claimant, Arturo Aguilar, by and through his attorney of record, the 

Firm, GOICOECHEA LAW OFFICES, CHTD., and files a Notice of Compliance in 
1' 

accordance with the Industrial Commission's September 15, 2015, Order Following 

Telephone Conference of September 9, 2015. 

CLAIMANT'S NOTICE OF COMPLAJNCE WITH IC 9/15/15 ORDER, Page 1 

08/25/2015 FRI 13:06 [TX/RX NO 7820] i!> 



Jerry J. Goicoechea, ISB No. 1854 
Daniel J. Luker, ISB No. 7209 
Justin Aylsworth, ISB No. 5713 
GOICOECHEA LAW OFFICES, CHTD. 
2537 West State Street, Suite 130 
Post Office Box 6190 
Boise, Idaho 83707-6190 
Telephone: (208) 336-6400 
Facsimile: (208) 336-6404 

Attorneys for Claimant 

-

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

ARTURO AGUILAR, ) I.C. No. 2011-024699 
) 

Claimant, ) 
) 

vs. ) 

\ 

) CLAIMANT'S NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE 
LOWRY EXCAVATION/CONCRETE, INC.,) WITH INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION'S 

) 9/15/15 ORDER 
Employer, ) 

) 
and ) 

) 
IDAHO STATE INSURANCE FUND, ) 

) 
and ) 

) 
STATE OF IDAHO, INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL) 
INDEMNITY FUND, ) 

) 
Surety, ) 
Defendants. ) 

_______________ ) 

:z 
0 
C: 
V> 
-i 
~;;o 
l>Pl ,-n 
("")~ 

o< :r,.,, 
:t:CI 
u, 
v) 

0 
:z 

~ c:, 

CJ'I 
V) ,..,, 
-0 
N 
\D 

:t> :x 
9 
0 
0:) 

COMES NOW, Claimant, Arturo Aguilar, by and through his attorney of record, the 

Firm, GOICOECHEA LAW OFFICES, CHTD., and files a Notice of Compliance in 

accordance with the Industrial Commission's September 15, 2015, Order Following 

Telephone Conference of September 9, 2015. 

CLAIMANT'S NOTICE OF COMPLAINCE WITH IC 9/15/15 ORDER, Page 1 



- e, 

Specifically, in consideration of the settlement reached with Defendants Employer 

and State Insurance Fund, Claimant provides notice that he intends to pursue the current 

proceedings against the ISIF. Unless instructed otherwise, Claimant will proceed with 

scheduling post-hearing expert witness depositions at a time and place mutually available to 

the remaining respective Parties. 

t!!--
DATED this -Z. € day of September, 2015. 

GOICOECHEA LAW OFFICES, CHTD. 

CLAIMANT'S NOTICE OF COMPLAINCE WITH IC 9/15/15 ORDER, Page 2 



-; -
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this _a£ day of September, 2015, I caused to be served a 

true and correct copy of the foregoing CLAIMANT'S NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE by the 

method indicated below, and addressed to the following: 

Jon M. Bauman 
ELAM & BURKE, P.A. 
251 East Front Street, Suite 300 
PO Box 1539 
Boise, Idaho 83701 
(208) 343-5454 

Daniel A. Miller 
Ludwig Shoufler Miller Johnson LLP 
209 West Main St 
Boise, Idaho 83702 

( ) U.S. Mail 
( ,) Hand Delivered 
<,v Facsimile (208) 384-5844 

( ) U.S. Mail 
( ) Hand Delivery 
()(__Vi~ Facsimile (208) 387-1999 

GOICOECHEA LAW OFFICES, CHTD. 

CLAIMANT'S NOTICE OF COMPLAINCE WITH IC 9/15/15 ORDER, Page 3 



- -
Ronald D. Coston, ISB No. 2816 
State Insurance Fund 
1215 W. State Zul5 OCT - l p 1~: 28' 
Statehouse Mail 
Boise, ID 83 720 
(208) 332-2100 

Attorney for Defendants Gail Ansley, Lowry Excavation & Concrete, Inc., and State Insurance 
Fund 

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

ARTURO AGUILAR, 

Claimant, 

vs. 

GAIL ANSLEY, 

Employer, 

and 

LOWRY EXCAVATION & CONCRETE, INC., 

and 

STATE INSURANCE FUND, 

Employer, 

Surety, 
Defendant 

) ICNO.: 
) 

~~-
2010031868 T2::. C.. ' .~~i,:; /? 'iL, 

2011024699 Tl.c) !J 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

SIFNO.: 201013993 
201110637 

LUMP SUM AGREEMENT 

FILE-D 

OCT 1 9 2015 

tnw1tr~ Corrnnission 

In consideration of the premises, promises and covenants hereinafter set forth and subject 

to the approval of the Agreement by the Industrial Commission, the parties hereto enter into the 

following Lump Sum Agreement and request an order of the Commission discharging the 

Defendants from liability pursuant to Section 72-404, Idaho Code. 

FIRST: The patiies shall be designated herein as follows: 

LUMP SUM AGREEMENT Page l 



.e -
ARTURO AGUILAR is the Claimant herein and during all relevant times was an 

employee of either GAIL ANSLEY, or LOWRY EXCAVATION & CONCRETE, INC., 

hereinafter referred to as "Employers''. Employers were insured for their workers compensation 

liability by STATE INSURANCE FUND, hereinafter referred to as "Surety", The 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION of the State of Idaho, hereinafter referred to as the 

"Commission", has the exclusive jurisdiction to hear, dete1mine and make the appropriate award 

and order in this matter. 

SECOND; Claimant alleges that, on or about December 9, 2010 while he was employed 

by Employer Gail Ansley, he suffered a low back injury arising out of and in the course of his 

employment. At the time of said injury, Claimant was 36 years of age and man-ied. Claimant 

worked various hours a week earning an average weekly wage of $141.63. Timely notice was 

given to the Employer and Surety and benefits were paid pursuant to the Idaho Workers 

Compensation Act. 

Claimant fu1iher alleges that, on or about October 3, 2011 while he was employed by . 

Employer Lowry Excavation & Concrete, Inc., he suffered a low back injury arising out of and 

in the course of his employment. At the time of said injury, Claimant was 37 years of age and 

mairied. Claimant worked 40 hours a week earning an average weekly wage of $514.63. 

Timely notice was given to the Employer and Surety and benefits were paid pursuant to the 

Idaho Workers Compensation Act. 

THIRD: As will appear from the medical repmis following his December 9, 2010. 

accident, Claimant was treated at St. Luke's Magic Valley Regional Medical Center for a low 

back injury. Claimant was diagnosed with a lumbar strain with sacral contusion. Conservative 

treatment was recommended. Claimant subsequently sought follow-up care with Brian Johns, 

LUMP SUM AGREEMENT Page 2 



M.D. who noted coccygeal pain and recommended conservative management. On January 20, 

2011, Dr. Johns discharged Claimant from care with no pe1manent pa1tial impainnent. 

As will appear from the medical repo1ts following his October 3, 2011 accident, Claimant 

was treated at Family Health Services for a low back injury. Claimant was evaluated by Debbie 

Allred, NP who diagnosed a lumbar strain and recommended conservative management. 

Claimant was subsequently refened to Spine Institute ofidaho where he was evaluated by Jenny 

Stear, P A-C. Ms. Stear reviewed recent imaging studies and diagnosed a left L3/4 disc herniation 

and left lumbar radiculopathy. Ms. Stear recommended conservative management to include a 

left L3/4 transforaminal injection. When conservative treatment failed to give Claimant any 

relief, Claimant was evaluated by Samuel Jorgenson, M.D. who recommended surgical 

intervention. 

On March 12, 2012, Claimant was evaluated by David Verst, M.D. at the request of the 

Surety. Dr. Verst opined that while surgery was indicated, he was unable to causally relate the 

cun-ent condition and surgical recommendation to the industrial injury. Subsequently, Dr. 

Jorgenson indicated he did not concur with Dr. Verst's conclusions and that the current 

symptoms and need for treatment were directly related to the industrial injury. 

On May 15, 2012, Claimant underwent a revision fusion at L4/5 and a posterior lumbar 

interbody fusion at L3/4 perfo1med by Dr. Jorgenson. Post-operatively, Claimant continued to 

strnggle with back and leg pain. Dr. Jorgenson recommended conse1vative therapies to include a 

trial of epidural steroid injections. On December 27, 2012, Claimant was involved in a non­

industrial motor vehicle accident which contributed to his ongoing symptoms. On March 1, 

2013, Dr. Jorgenson stated that after review of the cmrent imaging studies, it is his opinion that 

Claimant would not benefit from any fu1ther surgical intervention and should be refetTed for pain 

management. 

LUMP SUM AGREEMENT Page 3 



-
On March 21, 2013, Kenneth Little, M.D. conducted a record review at the request of the 

Surety. Dr. Little opined that Claimant had reached maximum medical improvement with regard 

to his October 3, 2011 industrial injury. Dr. Little also opined that the need for pain management 

was due to the intervening non-industrial motor vehicle accident sustained on December 27, 

2012. In addition, Dr. Little assigned a 10% permanent partial impairment of the whole person 

due to the industrial injury. On May 23, 2013, Dr. Little clarified that Claimant's pe1manent 

patiial impairment was 4% of the whole person. 

On October 29, 2014, Claimant was evaluated by Nancy Greenwald, M.D. at the request 

of the Surety. Dr. Greenwald opined Claimant had achieved maximum medical improvement and 

assigned a 6% permanent pa11ial impaiiment of the whole person. 

On November 4, 2014, Claimant was evaluated by Robe11 Friedman, M.D. at the request 

of his counsel to assess permanent partial impairment for preexisting and um-elated conditions. 

FOURTH: Total medical paid to date is set fotih in section 2 of the Defendants' 

Settlement Summaiy attached hereto. Claimant agrees to allow Surety to provide to the 

Commission any medical records reasonably necessary to effectuate the terms of this Agreement. 

FIFTH: There are genuine and substantial disputes and differences between the parties as 

to the degree, if any, of Claimant's impairment and disability, the need for retraining benefits and 

the need for future medical benefits. The pmiies, however, wish to settle their differences on a 

full and final basis advising the Commission that it is in the best interests of the patties to do so. / 

Therefore, as provided by Idaho Code Section 72-404, in an effo11 to settle this disputed matter, 

the Surety tenders to the Claimant and the Claimant accepts the sum of $48,223.50 as set forth in 

Defendants' Settlement Summary section 6. This amount is to be paid in addition to the amounts 

previously paid as set fotih in Defendants' Settlement Summary section 2 (related to past 

medical benefits) and in addition to amounts previously paid, or yet to be paid as set forth in 

LUMP SUM AGREEMENT Page 4 



-
Defendants' Settlement Summary section 3 (related to indemnity benefits), in full and final 

settlement of any and all claims he has or may have as a result of any of the alleged iajuries 

described herein to be paid following the Commission's approval of this settlement. 

IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD BETWEEN THE PARTIES THAT THE 

CLAIMANT AGREES TO PAY ALL OUTSTANDING l\1EDICAL BILLS NOT LISTED IN 

THE SECOND SECTION OF DEFENDANTS' SETTLEMENT SUMMARY AND THE 

EMPLOYERS AND SURETY WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, NOR DO THEY 

ASSUME LIABILITY FOR, ANY OTHER MEDICAL BILLS WHATSOEVER AND THAT 

SAID LUMP SUM SETTLEMENT SHALL BE APPORTIONED AS FOLLOWS: 

LUMP SUM SETTLEMENT 

Balance of Pennanent Pa1tial hnpainnent 

Future Medical Benefits 

Unapportioned Disputed 
Impairment and Additional 
Disability Benefits at 25% Whole Person 
at 125 weeks at $355.30 per week 

In consideration for this Lump 
Sum Agreement pursuant to 
Idaho Code Section 72-404, 
waiver of right of appeal, 
waiver of right of 
reconsideration, waiver of 
of right of modification 

Less LSS advance paid 

LUMP SUM AGREE1\1ENT Page 5 

$ 1,776.50 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 44,412.50 

$ 1,811.00 

$ 50,00.Q.OO 
'"(/i"-''" 

$ -0-

$ -0-



-
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE CLAIMANT $ 50,000.00 

CLAIMANT1S ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS: 
A. Attorney fees taken prior to LSS 
B. Costs taken prior to LSS 
C. Additional attomey fees to be taken from LSS 
D. Additional costs to be taken from LSS 

SIXTH: The paiiies advise the Commission that they believe that it is in their best/ 

interests that this disputed matter be settled as herein set f01th. 

The patties acknowledge that the nature and extent of the temporary disability, pe1manent 

paiiial disability, medical and related expenses in this matter are uncertain, may be continuing or 

progressive, and may substantially exceed the amounts previously paid, or paid pursuant to this 

agreement. The above shall not limit the scope of this Agreement or the order of discharge 

entered by the Commission pursuant hereto, both of which contemplate and include all rights and 

claims to all permanent and temporary disability benefits, all impainnent benefits and all medical 

and related benefits whether or not known, herein listed, discoverable or contemplated by the 

paiiies. 

SEVENTH: The Claimant acknowledges and agrees that he has carefully read this 

instrnment in its entirety and has been fully advised regarding the contents of this Agreement by 

his counsel, that Claimant understands its contents and has signed same knowing that the 

payment forever concludes, settles and fully disposes of any and all claims of any kind and 

nature and character that he now has or may have individually against Employers and Surety on. 

account of the alleged injuries and that these proceedings are concluded and forever discharged 

and that they may be dismissed with prejudice by reason hereof, subject only to the 

Commission1s order and approval. 

LUMP SUM AGREEMENT Page 6 



Pursuant to IDAPA 17.02.08033, a memorandum from Claimant's counsel accompanies 

this Agreement setting fo1ih the required infonnation regarding Claimant's attomey's fees. 

EIGHTH: Upon the Commission's order approving this Agreement and subject to the 

payment of $50,000.00, the balance due Claimant as set forth in Defendants' Settlement 

Summary section 7, the Employers and Surety shall be discharged and released of and from any 

and all liability on account of the above-described ac · ents and injuries. _,. 

ARTURO AGUILAR .. 
Claimant 

' 

· · · · ICOE. 

/-~---Atto17l,for Claimant0 c:---•,,,_\ r 
( \ y .- .!f--r;- C7'J>( I I 
\~~----->t;n) I j}r~i A J , r--~yp ll J11L✓-{__/,.,·' --..._._,_ j ,,,;1;1r, 4/t ;j_ A ,, J ✓~/.., J 

PAULETTEBOYLE ----· ' /\ 

LUMP SUM AGREEMENT Page 7 

Assistant Fund Manager, State 1t,furance 
Fund 

/''·, 
,./1 / /l ;/ ···--.. 

-kJ )\/l; !(~i 1/Jj iij /) 
\'v - -·/ ,A.-- , 

RONALD D. COSTON 
Attorney for Gail Ansley, Lowly Excavation & 
Concrete, Inc., and Surety, State Insurance Fund. 



ORDER 

Upon the foregoing and good cause appearing and the Industrial Commission being fully /. 
advised and having determined that it is for the best interests of the parties that the liability ofthe 
Employers and Surety be discharged in whole by the payment of the Lump Sum Agreement as 
provided therein, NOW THEREFORE: 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Lump Sum Agreement regarding Arturo Aguilar vs. 
Gail Ansley, and Lowry Excavation & Concrete, Inc., and State Insurance Fund be and it hereby 
is approved as provided by Section 72-404 Idaho Code, and that the above-entitled proceedings 
are dismissed with prejudice and the Employers, Gail Ansley, and Lowry Excavation & 
Concrete, Inc., and the Surety, are discharged and released of and from any and all liability on 
account of the above-entitled injuries. 

DATED: Ocffiou::: 19 ,·Slo\S-

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

BY _______________ _ 

CHAIRMAN 

~b~~S<= 
BY ~\-(:..:~,_ :~~/-\f;~/·~::~:/ 
COMMISSIONER 

LUMP SUM AGREEMENT Page 8 



Ronald D. Coston, ISB No. 2816 
State Insurance Fund 
1215 W. State 
Statehouse Mail 
Boise, ID 83 720 
(208) 332-2100 

Attorney for Defendants Gail Ansley, Lowry Excavation & Concrete, Inc., and State Insurance 
Fund 

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

ARTURO AGUILAR, ) ICNO: 2010031868 

) 2011024699 

Claimant, ) 
) 

vs. ) SIFNO.: 201013993 

) 201110637 

GAIL ANSLEY, ) 
STIPULATION & ORDER ) 

Employer, ) FOR DISMISSAL 

) WITH PREJUDICE 

and ) 
) 
) 

LOWRY EXCAVATION & CONCRETE, INC., ) 
fl'ILED ) 

Employer, ) 
OCT 1 9 2015 ) 

and ) 
lndli1ttri~! Comrr~scio.n ) 

STATE INSURANCE FUND, ) 
) 

Surety, ) 
Defendant 

COMES NOW, the Claimant, ARTURO AGUILAR, by and through his attorney of 

record, Jerry Goicoechea, and the Defendants, GAIL ANSLEY, LOWRY EXCAVATION & 

CONCRETE, INC., and the STATE INSURANCE FUND, by and through their attorney of 

record, Ronald D. Coston, and stipulate and agree that the above-numbered cause has been 

STIPULATION Page 1 



settled, and subject only to the payment of the sums ordered in the Commission's Order of 

STIPULATION Page 2 

RONALD D. COSTON 
Attorney for Gail Ansley, Lowry Excavation & 
Concrete, Inc., and Surety, State Insurance Fund 



ORDER 

Pursuant to the above and foregoing Stipulation regarding Arturo Aguilar vs. Gail 
Ansley, Lowry Excavation & Concrete, Inc., and State Insurance Fund and good cause appearing 
therefore; 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above styled and numbered cause be dismissed with 
prejudice. 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

BY _______________ _ 

CHAIRMAN 

STIPULATION Page 3 



- • 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on0d;:~J0 11, UL,OobS': a true and correct copy of LUMP SUM 
AGREEMENT AND STIPULA TJON AND ORDER FOR DISMISSAL WITH 
PREJUDICE, IC# 2011024699, was served by the method indicated below upon each of 
the following: 

--f-4)___,_,___ US Mail ____ Courier ____ HAND DELIVERED 

Jerry Goicoechea, Esq. 
PO Box 6190 
Boise, ID 83 707-6190 

State Insurance Fund 
1215 West State Street 
Statehouse Mail 
Boise, ID 83 720-0044 



DEFENDANTS' SETTLEMENT SUMMARY 

CLAIMANT NAME: Arturo Aguilar 
IC NO: 2010031868 
SIP NO: 201013993 

1. Average Weekly Wage $141.63 

2. Past Medical 
Total Paid $2,055.36 

3. Past or Incurred Indemnity 

TTD From Through Weeks 

12/18/10 12/31/10 2 
01/01/11 01/14/11 2 

Days 

0 
0 

Rate per 
week 
$127.47 
$127.47 

Amount 
Conceded/Owed 
$254.94 
$254.94 

Amount 
Paid 
$254.94 
$254.94 

Balance due/ 
Overpayment 
$0.00 
$0.00 

TPD From Through Weeks Days Amount 
Conceded/Owed 

Amount Paid Balance due/ 
Overpayment 

PPI% Level Weeks Days 

I · 1-0-
-0-

Other (Description) 

Rate per 
week 

Amount Amount 
Conceded/Owed Paid 

I~ I~ 
Balance due/ 
Overpayment 

I! 
$ Amount From Through Weeks Days Rate per 

week 
Amount 
Conceded/Owed 

Amount 
Paid 

Balance due/ 
Overpayment 

I$ 
Grand Total: Amount Conceded 

I $509.88 

4. Net overpayment waived: $0.00 

5. Handling of Underpayment: 

I$ 
Amount Paid Balance or Overpayment 

I $509.88 I $0.00 I 

a. Unde1payment subsumed in settlement consideration: $0.00 
b. Underpayment or balance to be paid per settlement: $0.00 

I$ 

6. Consideration, exclusive of any underpayment or balance identified in 5(b), to be paid in 
LSS, in addition to amounts previously paid, to resolve disputed issues: $0.00 



7. Amount payable by surety upon approval of LSA: $0.00 

8. Pro Se phone number: n/a 

9. If right to future medical is resolved by settlement, have you considered Medicare's 
interest as a secondarypayor? See, 42 U.S.C. § l395y(b)(2). _No ..x_ Yes 

10. Additional Explanation (Subrogation, Annuity, Etc.): 



-
DEFENDANTS' SETTLEMENT SUMMARY 

CLAIMANT NAME: Arturo Aguilar 
IC NO: 2011024699 
SIF NO: 201110637 

1. Average Weekly Wage $514.62 

2. Past Medical 
Total Paid $100,649.30 

3. Past or Incurred Indemnity 

TTD From Through Weeks Days Rate per Amount Amount Balance due/ 
wee k once e we a1 C d d/O d P 'd 0 verpayment 

10/06/11 12/31/11 12 3 $344.80 $4,285.37 $4,285.37 $0.00 
01/01/12 05/15/12 19 3 $344.80 $6,698.97 $6,698.97 $0.00 
05/16/12 10/03/12 20 1 $344.80 $6,945.26 $6,945.26 $0,00 
10/04/12 12/31/12 12 5 $354.85 $4,511.66 $4,511.66 $0.00 
01/01/13 04/30/13 17 1 $363.56 $6,232.46 $6,232.46 $0.00 

TPD From Through Weeks Days Amount 
Conceded/Owed 

Amount Paid Balance due/ 
Overpayment 

PP!% 

5% 

Level 

Whole 
Person 

Weeks Days Rate per 
week 

25 -0- $355.30 

-0- $ 

Other (Description ) 

Amount Amount 
Conceded/Owed Paid 
$8,882.50 $7,106.00 

$ $ 

Balance due/ 
Overpayment 
$1,776.50 

$ 

$ Amount From Through Weeks Days Rate per 
week 

Amount 
Conceded/Owed 

Amount 
Paid 

Balance due/ 
Overpayment 

I$ 
Grnnd Total: Amount Conceded 

1 $37,556.22 

4. Net overpayment waived: $0.00 

5. Handling of Underpayment: 

I$ 
Amount Paid Balance or Overpayment 

1 $3s,119.n 1 $1,116.so 1 

a. Underpayment subsumed in settlement consideration: $0.00 
b. Unde1payment or balance to be paid per settlement: $0.00 



- -
6. Consideration, exclusive of any underpayment or balance identified in 5(b ), to be paid in 

LSS, in addition to amounts previously paid, to resolve disputed issues: $48,223.50 

7. Amount payable by surety upon approval of LSA: $50,000.00 

8. Pro Se phone number: n/a 

9. If right to future medical is resolved by settlement, have you considered Medicare's 
interest as a secondarypayor? See, 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2). _No .1l. Yes 

10. Additional Explanation (Subrogation, Annuity, Etc.): 



• BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

ARTURO AGUILAR, Fl LED 

Claimant, 
V. 

IC 2011-024699 
OCT 1 3 2017 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

STATE OF IDAHO, INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL 
INDEMNITY FUND, 

Defendant. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, 

AND ORDER 

This matter came to hearing before the Industrial Commission on July 22, 2015. 

Appearing for Claimant was Justin Aylsworth, Esq. Appearing for Defendants Lowry 

Excavating/Concrete (Employer) and State Insurance Fund was Jon Bauman, Esq. Appearing for 

Defendant Industrial Special Indemnity Fund (ISIF) was Daniel Miller, Esq. The following 

matters are at issue pursuant to the Commission's December 5, 2014 Order Vacating and 

Resetting this matter for hearing: 

1. Whether the conditions for which Claimant seeks benefits were caused by the 

industrial accident, or by the pre-existing or subsequent injury or condition; 

2. Whether and to what extent Claimant is entitled to the following benefits: 

a. Medical care; 

b. Temporary total disability (TTD); 

c. Permanent partial impairment (PPI); 

d. Permanent partial disability (PPD); 

3. Whether apportionment pursuant to Idaho Code § 72-406 is appropriate; 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER- 1 



4. Whether Claimant is totally and permanently disabled, either under the 100% 

method or according to the odd-lot doctrine; 

5. Whether ISIF is liable pursuant to Idaho Code§ 72-332, and, if so, how disability 

should be apportioned according to the formula set forth in Carey v. Clearwater County Road 

Department, 107 Idaho 109,686 P.2d 54 (1984). 

6. Whether Claimant is entitled to attorney fees pursuant to Idaho Code§ 72-804; 

7. Whether Claimant's alienage bars him from recovering permanent disability 

benefits; 

8. Whether Sanchez v. Galey, 112 Idaho 609, 733 P.2d 1234 (1986), and Patino v. 

Gregg & Anderson Farms, 97 Idaho 251,542 P.2d 1170 (1975), supersede the Commission's 

decision in Diaz v. Franklin Building Supply, 2009 IIC 0652 (November 20, 2009); 

9. If disability recovery is barred, whether Claimant may seek a legal remedy for his 

injury outside of Title 72, Idaho Code. 

10. Whether Defendants are precluded from asserting Claimant's alienage as a 

defense to avoid liability for benefits; 

11. Whether Claimant engaged in an injurious practice and should therefore have his 

benefits reduced pursuant to Idaho Code§ 72-435; 

12. Whether Claimant is precluded from seeking compensation on this claim due to a 

prior lump sum settlement agreement. 

With respect to issue 10, Claimant conceded at hearing that he is an illegal alien. 

(Transcript, p. 9/12-11/3). Issue 12 was not addressed in briefing and is considered withdrawn. 

Claimant was the only witness to testify at hearing. Although a number of post-hearing 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 2 

"'' 



depositions were noticed, the only two that were eventually taken were those of vocational 

rehabilitation expert Delyn Porter and John Janzen. 

Subsequent to hearing, Claimant and Employer/Surety reached a settlement of Claimant's 

claim against Employer/Surety. That settlement was approved by the Industrial Commission on 

or about October 19, 2015 pursuant to Idaho Code § 72-404. Therefore, issues 1-3, 6 are now 

moot. Claimant notified the Commission of his intention to continue to pursue his claim against 

the ISIF. The aforementioned post-hearing depositions were completed and briefings submitted 

by the parties. The matter came under advisement on or about July 20, 2017, and is now ripe for 

decision. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Claimant was  He is a Mexican National and has 

resided illegally in the United States since approximately 1986. He is married, and has two 

daughters, both of whom are U.S. Citizens. The oldest, Alondra, is profoundly disabled, and 

suffers from cerebral palsy. 

2. Claimant completed the 5th grade in Mexico, and at hearing testified through an 

interpreter. He has had no schooling in the United States. He has the ability to read Spanish 

(Transcript, p. 64/6-7), but not English (Transcript, p. 38/12-13). Records of the Industrial 

Commission Rehabilitation Division generated following Claimant's 2006 low back injury 

reflect that Claimant does speak English, and is able to comprehend explanations and 

instructions conveyed in English. However, he prefers to speak Spanish. (ISIF's Exhibit 7, p. 

29). 

3. Since moving to the United States, Claimant has generally been employed in 

physically demanding work. (Claimant's Exhibit DD; ISIF's Exhibit 7; ISIF's Exhibit 9). He has 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 3 



performed agricultural labor, but for 16 years prior to the date of hearing worked primarily in the 

concrete pouring/finishing industry. Some of this work is highly skilled, particularly his work as 

a concrete finisher, but all of it has been physically demanding. 

4. Claimant has a history of a number of work-related injuries to his low back which 

predate the subject claim. On or about October 26, 1999, while employed by B & T 

Construction, Inc., Claimant suffered an injury to his low back after the vehicle in which he was 

riding was struck from behind by a third party. 

5. On or about September 17, 2002, while employed by West Regional Contractors, 

Inc., Claimant suffered an injury to his low back while attempting to free a stuck jackhammer. 

6. On or about December 11, 2006, while employed by Paul Snyder, Claimant 

suffered an injury to his low back while screeding concrete. As developed infra, Claimant's 

injury was at the L4-5 level. On June 11, 2007, he underwent an L4-5 diskectomy and fusion 

performed by Miers Johnson, M.D. Claimant was unemployed from the date of the accident 

through the date of closure of his ICRD file on or about April 6, 2009. His 1999 and 2006 claims 

were resolved via a lump sum settlement approved by the Industrial Commission on or about 

August 5, 2009 pursuant to Idaho Code § 72-404. At some point, but no later than June 2010, 

Claimant returned to his customary work. He testified that his back felt good by the time he 

started work for Lowry Excavation/Concrete. He gave a similar history to Dr. Jorgenson when 

seen following the 2011 accident. In this regard, Dr. Jorgenson reported: 

Mr. Aguilar had surgery in 2007 and had an excellent result from this by history. 
He states he had no back pain and no leg pain and is fully functional performing a 
heavy job description requiring repetitive bending and lifting activities. 

(Claimant's Exhibit I, p. 295). Claimant started work for Lowry on June 3, 2010. For a period, he 

was contemporaneously employed by Gail Ansley. On or about December 9, 2010, Claimant 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 4 



suffered another injury to his lumbar spine when moving a 55 gallon barrel while employed by 

Ansley. 

7. Claimant was employed on a full-time basis by Lowry. His job required a great 

deal of repetitive bending, lifting and twisting. He testified that his job required lifting of up to 

100 pounds. (Transcript, p. 42/2-15). The October 3, 2011 accident occurred when Claimant was 

employing a jackhammer1 to break concrete. While so engaged, he felt the immediate onset of 

low back pain. (Claimant's Exhibit 1, p. 1). 

8. Claimant also suffers from a number of non-work related medical conditions 

which predate the subject accident of October 3, 2011. 

9. Medical records reflect that Claimant suffers from vision loss in the right eye 

caused by diabetic retinopathy and/or cataracts. At hearing, Claimant testified that he had lost 

vision in his right eye prior to his June 3, 2010 hire date by Employer. (Transcript, p. 44/23-

45/9). He testified that his vision loss presented difficulties when he was required to cut 

expansion joints in concrete slabs, level wet concrete and read plans. (Transcript, p. 45/10-21). 

However, on cross examination, Claimant confirmed that at the time of his August 21, 2014 

deposition, he gave the following testimony concerning the onset of his loss of vision in the right 

eye: 

Q. Your inability to see with your right eye, did that occur before or after your 
accident at Lowry? 
A. After. 

Claimant's Deposition, p. 51/6-9. 

1 Claimant testified at pre-hearing deposition that he injured himself while using a jackhammer and the first report of 
injury similarly reports use of a jackhammer. (Claimant's Deposition, p. 31/1-3; Claimant's Exhibit 1, p. 1). 
Claimant testified at hearing he was lifting a sledgehammer when he injured himself. However, Claimant also 
explained at hearing that he uses "jackhammer" and "sledgehammer" interchangeably. (Transcript, p. 36/1-3). He 
testified both weigh approximately 80-90 pounds. (Transcript, p. 42/13-14). 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 5 



.I 
10. At hearing, Claimant also testified to suffering from diabetes for approximately 

ten years. Prior to the subject injury, his diabetes would sometimes make him feel dizzy when his 

blood sugar got too low, and he would have to stop work to eat something. He also required 

breaks to take insulin (Transcript, p. 46/13-21). However, on cross examination, Claimant 

conceded that at the time of his 2014 deposition, he testified that his diabetes diagnosis did not 

affect his ability to work in any way: 

Q. (BY MR. MILLER) Mr. Aguilar, you have diabetes. How long have you 
known you've had diabetes? 
A. About ten years. 
Q. And has your diabetes affected your ability to work in any way that you 
know of? 
A. No. I worked fine. I worked normal. 
Q. 
A. 
Q. 
A. 
Q. 
A. 

Has your diabetes gotten worse since this accident at Lowry? 
No. I think it's stable. 
If you take your medicine for diabetes, do you feel ok then? 
Yes. 
Have you been taking your medicine for diabetes? 
I have been injecting my insulin. 

Claimant's Deposition, p. 48/19-49/10. 

11. As noted above, Claimant testified both at prehearing deposition, and at hearing 

that he is essentially blind in the right eye. As of the date of his prehearing deposition, if he 

covered his left eye, he could see nothing. (Claimant's Deposition, p. 79). At hearing, Claimant 

revealed, for the first time, that he also suffers from severe left eye impairment. His vision in 

both eyes is now so bad that he no longer drives. (Transcript, p. 64/10-65/16). Claimant believes 

that his left eye impairment is related to his diabetes. (Transcript, p. 76/7-10). 

12. Claimant suffered from hypertension prior to the subject accident, but testified 

that to the best of his knowledge his hypertension has not impacted his ability to work. 

(Claimant's Deposition, p. 49/11-20). 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 6 



Low Back Treatment 

13. While Claimant had several low back injuries prior to 2006, it was the 2006 

accident that first led to surgical treatment. On December 27, 2006, Claimant underwent MRI 

evaluation of the lumbar spine which was read by David Giles, M.D., as follows: 

L2-3 disc space: There is reduced T2 signal intensity from the nucleus but no 
other abnormality. 
L3-4 disc space: Normal. 
L4-5 disc space: There is a focal small central disc extrusion probably secondary 
to an underlying radial annular fissure since there us a fluid collection in the 
anterior part of the disc protrusion. The disc protrusion minimally deforms the 
anterior surface of the thecal sac and contacts but does not deform in either of the 
fifth rootlets. Space available for thecal sac is minimally reduced, there is a 
generous CSP in the interstices between nerve rootlets. 
L5-S 1 disc space: Normal. 
Soft tissues: The conus medullaris is posterior to Ll and normal. There is no 
evidence of an intraspinal mass. Nerve root the duct are normal positions with an 
CSP throughout the levels examined. The facet joints are normal. No soft tissue 
abnormality is identified. 
Impression: 
1. There is a focal moderate central L4-L5 disc protrusion, probably 
secondary to an underlying radial annular fissure, that is in contact with and 
minimally deforms the anterior surface if the thecal sac, and is in contact with but 
does not deform or displace both of the L5 rootlets. 

ISIF's Exhibit 11, p. 4. 

14. Claimant was treated conservatively, but failed to improve. About April 26, 2007, 

Dr. Johnson recommended an L4-5 fusion for treatment of Claimant's low back pain and 

radiculopathy. Repeat MRI evaluation of Claimants lumbar spine was performed on May 10, 

2007, and was read as follows: 

LUMBAR DISK LEVELS: 
Ll-2: Normal for age. 
L2-3: Normal for age. 
L3-4: There is very mild intraforaminal annulus bulge of the left. There appears 
to be amble room for the nerve root to escape. 
L4-5: There is moderate broad-based intraannular disc protrusion present. Disc 
material extends across entire anterior aspect of the spine canal and produces 
moderate sac compression. There is resultant bilateral recess stenosis. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER- 7 



L5-S 1: normal for age. 
ADDT'S COMMENTS: None 
IMPRESSION: There is a moderate broad-based L4-5 intra annular disc 
protrusion present, There is a moderate anterior sac compression and there is a 
bilateral lateral recess stenosis. 
There is a small focal intraforaminal disc bulge in the left at L3-4 without exiting 
the L3 root compression. 

Employer's Exhibit 1, p. 172. (Emphasis in original). 

15. Claimant was evaluated by Kenneth Little, M.D., on May 24, 2007 in connection 

with Dr. Johnson's recommendation for L4-5 diskectomy and fusion. Dr. Little noted the most 

recent MRI evaluation of Claimant's lumbar spine demonstrating an L4-5 disk protrusion, but 

also a small disk bulge on the left at L3-4, but without compression of the L3 nerve root. Dr. 

Little recommended a minimally invasive bilateral L4-5 hemilaminectomy and 

microdiskectomy. He felt that this would offer Claimant the best chance for pain relief. On June 

11, 2007, Dr. Johnson performed an L4-5 diskectomy with instrumented fusion. Claimant did 

poorly following surgery, presenting with continuing complaints of low back pain and left lower 

extremity radiculopathy. Repeat MRI evaluation of Claimant's lumbar spine was preformed on 

or about March 5, 2008. That study was read as follows: 

COMPARISON: Examination of the lumbar spine, 12/27/2006. 
FINDINGS: Since the previous exam, bilateral pedicle screws have been placed 
at L4 and LS. A spacer has been placed in the posterior aspect of the intervertebral 
disk space at L4-5. Posterior decompression has been performed. The bone 
marrow is within normal limits. There is loss of intervertebral disk signal at the 
L2-3 and L4-5 levels. 
L5-Sl: No abnormality is not~d. 
L4-5: Postsurgical changes are present, with pedicle screws at L4 and LS 
bilaterally and posterior fusion bars and a spacer in the intervertebral disk space. 
No recurrent or retained disk is identified. Post surgical soft tissue enhancement 
seen posteriorly. 
L3-4: A minor broad-based bulge is present abutting the anterior aspect of the 
thecal sac. There is mild acet arthropathy. 
L2-3: There is a slight loss of intervertebral disk signal, but no disk bulge, 
protrusion, or herniation is identified. The central canal and neural foramina are 
widely patent. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER- 8 



Ll-2: Normal. 

., -J 
IMPRESSION: Postsurgical changes with lumbar spinal fusion, without MRI 
evidence of recurrent or retained disk. 

Employer's Exhibit 1, p. 304. (Emphasis in original). 

16. To evaluate possible pseudarthrosis at the level of the fusion, Dr. Little ordered a 

CT myelogram of the lumbar spine, which demonstrated a solid fusion. Dr. Little did not believe 

that Claimant's complaints were amenable to further surgical revision, and pronounced Claimant 

medically stable with a 25% whole person rating. (See ISIF's Exhibit 14, p. 6). Dr. Little also 

expressed his belief that Claimant would not be able to return to his time-of-injury work. 

17. By letter dated July 29, 2008, Dr. Johnson pronounced Claimant medically stable 

and entitled to impairment at 18% of the whole person. Further, Dr. Johnson limited Claimant to 

light duty activities with occasional lifting to 17 pounds, frequent lifting to 7 pounds, and 

constant lifting of up to 3 pounds. These limitations/restrictions are quite likely derived from the 

July 10, 2008 Functional Capacity Evaluation ordered by Dr. Johnson. (See ISIF' s Exhibit 15). 

Claimant continued to follow with Dr. Johnson through July 7, 2009, and during that time, Dr. 

Johnson periodically amended his activity restrictions for Claimant. On October 14, 2008, Dr. 

Johnson offered the following comments on Claimant's limitations/restrictions: 

He should not lift more than 15 pounds on an occasional basis. He should avoid 
repetitive lifting. He could probably lift 5 pounds without much difficulty. 

ISIF's Exhibit 12, p. 24. 

By letter dated November 6, 2008, Dr. Johnson offered the following comments on Claimant's 

limitations/restrictions: 

At this point Arturo should not lift more than about 15 pounds on an occasional 
basis. He should avoid jobs that involve repetitive lifting activities. He could 
probably lift up to 5 pounds at a time without much difficulty. In time he may get 
to where he can lift 20 to 30 pounds. Given his present level of function, I do not 
feel that he can do this at this time. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 9 



ISIF's Exhibit 12, p. 25. 

18. In a response dated January 6, 2009 to a request to the Idaho Division of 

Vocational Rehabilitation, Dr. Johnson restricted Claimant to limited bending/twisting/stooping, 

limited pushing/pulling of 25 pounds and limited prolonged sitting/standing. He felt that 

Claimant could lift up to 25 pounds occasionally, 15 pounds frequently, and 5 pounds 

continuously. In notes dated April 7, 2009, Dr. Johnson limited Claimant as follows: 

He should not lift more than 20 pounds on occasional basis. He should avoid 
repetitive lifting he could probably lift 5 pounds without much difficulty. 

ISIF's Exhibit 12, p. 27. 

In his final note of July 7, 2009, Dr. Johnson limited Claimant as follows: 

Continue with current work restrictions no lifting over 20 pounds avoid, twisting, 
and excessive bending. 

ISIF's Exhibit 12, p. 29. 

As noted above, notwithstanding these recommendations from Dr. Johnson, Claimant returned to 

his customary work following the Commission's August 5, 2009 approval of the July 22, 2009 

lump sum settlement, which resolved all claims associated with the 1999 and 2006 accidents. 

(See ISIF's Exhibit 2, p. 1). 

19. Following the accident of October 3, 2011, Claimant experienced the onset of 

severe low back pain and bilateral lower extremity radiculopathy. Repeat MRI evaluation of 

Claimant's lumbar spine was accomplished on November 22, 201 L That study was read by 

Cameron Evans, M.D., as follows: 

There is multilevel degenerative disk disease throughout the lumbar spine, worst 
at the L3-L4 level, above the fused segment. This results in the spinal cord and 
neuroforaminal narrowing. This is described in detail by the level below. 
T12/Ll: Normal disk height and signal without central canal or foraminal 
steno sis. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 10 



Ll/L2: Normal disk height and signal without central canal or foraminal stenosis. 
L2/L3: There is a mild disk space narrowing and the disk desiccation there is a 
small Schmorl's node in the inferior endplate of L2. There is a small broad-based 
posterior disk bulge that does not cause significant spinal canal or neural 
foraminal narrowing. 
L3/L4: There is a disk space narrowing and a disk desiccation at this level. There 
is a large broad-based posterior disk bulge with central annular fissure and 
superimposed left paracentral caudally directed disk extrusion. Disk bulge 
combined with facet hypertrophy and ligamentum flavurn laxity results in 
moderate spinal canal narrowing. There is also moderate bilateral neuroforaminal 
narrowing at this level. Extruded left paracentral disk severely narrows at the left 
lateral recess and impinges upon the transiting left L4 nerve root. 
L4/L5: There is mechanical fusion at this level. Hardware artifact somewhat 
limits evaluation of neural foramina. No significant spinal canal narrowing. 
L5/S 1: Intervertebral disk space height is well preserved. No significant spinal 
canal narrowing. There is mild bilateral neuroforaminal narrowing at this level. 
Visualized sacrum is intact. Sacroiliac joints are preserved. Paraspinous 
musculature is within normal limits. Visualized retroperitoneal and pelvic 
structures are unremarkable. 
IMPRESSION: 
1. ADVANCE DEGENERATIVE DISK DISEASE AT L3-L4 WHERE 
THERE IS A BROAD-BASED POSTERIOR DISK BULGE WITH 
SUPERIMPOSED LEFT PARACENTRAL CAUSALLY DISK EXTRUSION. 
EXTRUDED DISK SEVERELY NARROWS THE LEFT LATERAL RECESS 
AND IMPINGES UPON THE TRANSITING LEFT L4 NERVE ROOT. THERE 
IS ALSO MODERATE SPINAL CANAL NARROWING AT THIS LEVEL. 
2. STATUS POST LUMBAR FUSION AT L4-L5 WITH LAMINECTOM 
AT L4. HARDWARE ARTIFACT SOMEHWAT LIMITS EVALUATION OF 
INTERVERTEBRAL DISK SPACE AND THE NEURAL FORAMINA AT 
THIS LEVEL. 

Employer's Exhibit 3, pp. 622-623. (Emphasis in original). 

20. Claimant underwent epidural steroid injections without relief. By February 8, 

2012, he had progression of his complaints into the calves with numbness and tingling into the 

left foot. Claimant's complaints were thought to be mediated by his demonstrated advanced 

degenerative disk disease at L3-4 with associated broad based posterior disk bulge narrowing the 

left lateral recess and impinging on the left L4 nerve root. 

21. By letter dated February 13, 2012, Samuel Jorgenson, M.D., recommended 

surgery, to include an L3-4 laminectomy, diskectomy and fusion. He stated: "Fusion is required 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER- 11 



since it is adjacent to an existing fusion and as a consequence of the expected increase stress at 

the L3-4 level." (Claimant's Exhibit I, p. 288). Employer/Surety asked David Verst, M.D., to 

review Dr. Jorgenson's surgical recommendation and to respond, in particular, to the question of 

the extent to which the accident of October 3, 2011 caused further injury to Claimant's lumbar 

spine. Dr. Verst evaluated Claimant and prepared a report dated March 12, 2012. Dr. Verst had 

the opportunity to review all of Claimant's previous MRI scans. He offered the following 

comments concerning the evolution of Claimant's problems, particularly those at L3-4: 

MRI scan findings most recent MRI on November 2011, demonstration fusion at 
the L4-5 level. L3-4 demonstrates advance disc degeneration with left lateral disc 
protrusion and lateral recess as well as foraminal narrowing. 

Previous MRI scans were reviewed that included MRI from 2008, 2007 and 2006. 
Interestingly, there are similar findings at L3-4 level from the 2008 MRI scan. 
The 2008 lumbar MRI demonstrates left lateral disc herniation at the L3-4 level 
with mild-to-moderate lateral recess narrowing as well a foraminal narrowing. 
There is also disc degeneration at this level. 

Employer's Exhibit 3, p. 664. Dr. Verst concluded that Claimant's pain complaints were, indeed, 

associated with the structural deficits noted at L3-4. However, he declined to relate Claimant's 

problems at this level to the subject accident: 

Regarding causation and what is responsible for the L3-4 disc degeneration, disc 
collapse, disc protrusion/herniation, and lateral recess stenosis; I feel that this is 
the global cascade pathophysiology that corresponds to progressive disc 
degenerative disease. Therefore, on a more-probable-than-not basis, the 
jackhammer incident was not the insult or causation to his current need for 
surgical intervention. This statement is justified by having reviewed all of his 
previous MRI scans as well as an extensive review of all his medical records. 
Again, there is evidence of disc herniation protrusion at the 13-4 level on his 2008 
MRI scan. 

Employer's Exhibit 3, p. 665. While he agreed with Dr. Jorgenson's surgical recommendation, 

he did not believe that the need for surgery could be related to the accident of October 3, 2011: 

4. Is the need for surgery casually related to the industrial surgery of 10/03/11? 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 12 



-A: I do not feel the current need for surgery is related to the industrial injury of 
10/03/11. As mentioned in the discussion, MRI from 2008 demonstrates very 
similar findings with herniated disc favoring the left side with associated lateral 
recess and foraminal stenosis. Overall, this is a natural progression of underlying 
degenerative disc disease. 

Employer's Exhibit 3, p. 666. 

22. In a letter dated April 24, 2012, Dr. Jorgenson responded to Dr. Verst's 

observations. Expressing his disagreement with Dr. Verst's opinion on causation, Dr. Jorgenson 

stated: 

Dr. V erst also opines that he does not see that the need for the treatment is based 
on the industrial injury of 10/03/11. I do not agree with Dr. Verst' s assessment of 
this. The reason for my assessment is that Mr. Aguilar had surgery in 2007 and 
had an excellent result from this by history. He states he had no back pain and no 
leg pain and is fully functional performing a heavy job description requiring 
repetitive bending and lifting activities. Following this, he has specific event 
lifting a jackhammer which caused severe pain to his back and leg, which has 
persisted since this time. His symptoms are best categorized as aggravation of an 
existing pathology at the L3-L4 level. 

However, since the patient was asymptomatic prior and had a specific injury and 
has had symptoms since, it is my opinion on a medically more probable than not 
basis that his current symptoms and need for treatment are directly related to the 
industrial injury of 10/03/11. 

While Dr. Verst opines that the patient's symptoms are an aggravation of the pre­
existing injury, I do not agree with his assessment that his current symptoms are 
an aggravation of the preexisting natural degenerative cascade for the reasons 
stated above. Most notably, the patient had a specific event which directly 
resulted in his symptoms and he was entirely asymptomatic for several years prior 
to this incident. 

Claimant's Exhibit I, p. 295. 

23. Surety authorized the surgery recommended by Dr. Jorgenson. On May 15, 2012, 

Dr. Jorgenson performed a revision fusion at L4-5, with diskectomy at L3-4 and extension of the 

fusion to include the L3-4 level. Claimant did poorly following surgery, continuing to complain 

of low back pain as well as bilateral leg pain with the left leg being worse than the right. A repeat 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 13 



MRI of the lumbar spine performed on July 16, 2012 failed to document any areas of central 

canal stenosis or neuroforaminal narrowing. 

24. A CT myelogram of the lumbar spine was preformed on November 19, 2012, and 

was thought to show mild to moderate degenerative changes at L2-3 with annular bulging of the 

disk, facet arthrosis and ligamentum flavum hypotrop!y. This was thought to cause a mild 

degree of central canal stenosis. (Claimant's Exhibit I, p. 325). 

25. On December 27, 2012, Claimant was involved in a motor vehicle accident in 

which the vehicle he was driving was struck from behind by another vehicle. He complained of 

increased low back pain following this incident, but no change in his lower extremity symptoms. 

A CT scan performed following the accident did not demonstrate any "worrisome pathology" 

according to Dr. Jorgenson. (See Claimant's Exhibit I, p. 330). Claimant underwent repeat MRI 

evaluation of the lumbar spine on February 20, 2013 at Dr. Jorgenson's instance. That study was 

compared against the previous MRI of July 16, 2012 and the lumbar spine CT myelogram of 

November 19, 2012. The February 20, 2013 study demonstrated mild central canal stenosis at 

L2-3 related to a mild disk bulge, but without significant change from the earlier above 

referenced exams. (See Claimant's Exhibit I, p. 336). Dr. Jorgenson did not believe that Claimant 

would benefit from further surgical intervention and recommended that Claimant by referred for 

ongoing pain management. He also felt that Claimant might be a candidate for a dorsal column 

stimulator. (See Claimant's Exhibit I, p. 339). 

26. In a report dated March 21, 2013, Dr. Little responded to a number of questions 

posed by Employer/Surety. He stated that absent the motor vehicle accident of December 27, 

2012, he would have expected continued improvement in Claimant's low back condition 

following Dr. Jorgenson's surgery. Absent the December 27, 2012 motor vehicle accident, Dr. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER- 14 



Little felt that Claimant should have been able to get to the point where he could lift up to 50 

pounds. Dr. Little also stated that following the L4-5 fusion necessitated as a result of the 2006 

accident, Claimant reasonably had permanent lifting restrictions of no more than 50 pounds. 

Therefore, per Dr. Little, Claimant's restrictions both before and after the accident of October 3, 

2011 were in the range of no lifting greater than 50 pounds. In a follow-up report dated May 23, 

2013, Dr. Little addressed Claimant's impairment. He rated Claimant's overall impairment at 

17% of the whole person under the 6th Edition to the AMA Guides to the Evaluation of 

Permanent Impairment. A 13% PPI rating was assigned to the 2006 accident/injury, with a 4% 

rating assigned to the October 3, 2011 injury. 

27. In a July 12, 2013 letter, Dr. Jorgenson opined that the December 27, 2012 motor 

vehicle accident did not cause any further injury to Claimant's lumbosacral spine. Dr. Jorgenson 

opined that Claimant is limited to light duty capacity only, with alternation between standing and 

sitting with no significant bending, lifting, or twisting. (See Claimant's Exhibit I, p. 341-342). 

Claimant underwent three medical evaluations following the conclusion of his treatment by Dr. 

Jorgenson. 

28. Claimant was seen by Tyler Frizzell, M.D., on October 16, 2013 at the instance of 

Claimant's Counsel. Dr. Frizzell took a history from Claimant that Claimant made a "full 

recovery" following the 2007 L4-5 fusion. Dr. Frizzell recorded that prior to the October 3, 2011 

accident Claimant was "able to do everything," and had not had any back issues for "a long 

time." (See Claimant's Exhibit M, p. 385). Following electrodiagnostic studies performed on 

December 11, 2013, and a functional capacity evaluation also performed on December 11, 2013, 

Dr. Frizzell agreed with Dr. Little's assessment that as a consequence of the 2006 accident 

Claimant suffered a 13% whole person impairment rating. However, he disagreed with Dr. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER- 15 



Little's assessment of Claimant's impairment as a result of the 2011 accident. Dr. Frizzell 

proposed that Claimant is entitled to a 14% whole person rating for the effects of the 2011 

accident, for a total low back impairment of 27% of the whole person. By letter dated March 20, 

2015, Dr. Frizzell responded to Counsel's inquiry as to whether or not the accident of 2006 and 

the accident of 2011 "combined" to render Claimant totally and permanently disabled. In 

response, Dr. Frizzell stated: "I have had the opportunity to perform an independent medical 

evaluation of Mr. Aguilar on October 14, 2013. I have also had the opportunity to review the 

other medical records provided to me. On a more probable than not basis, Mr. Aguilar is totally 

and permanently disabled." (Claimant's Exhibit K, p. 393). 

29. On October 29, 2014, Claimant was seen by Nancy Greenwald, M.D., at the 

instance of Employer/Surety. Dr. Greenwald concluded that Claimant suffered an L4-5 injury as 

a consequence of the December 11, 2006 accident and an L3-4 injury as a consequence of the 

October 3, 2011 accident. However, she did not relate Claimant's lower extremity radicular 

complaints to either of these events. Rather, she concluded that Claimant suffers from a diabetic 

neuroradiculopathy referable to his frequently uncontrolled diabetes. She also felt that Claimant 

suffers from peripheral neuropathy referable to his diabetes, moderate depression, loss of vision 

in the right eye, decreased hearing, kidney disease, and hypertension. 

30. Referring to the 6th Edition of the AMA Guide to the Evaluation of Permanent 

Impairment, Dr. Greenwald rated Claimant's lumbar spine impairment at 25% of the whole 

person, with 19% referable to the 2006 accident and 6% referable to the 2011 accident. She gave 

Claimant a higher rating for the 2006 accident than did Drs. Little and Frizzell because of her 

belief that while Claimant had a single level injury at L4-5, he had multilevel radiculopathy as a 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 16 



- -result of that lesion. Therefore, a 19% impairment rating for the 2006 accident better fit 

Claimant's clinical presentation. 

31. Dr. Greenwald gave Claimant the following limitations/restrictions referable to 

his 2006 and 2011 accidents, and for his non work-related conditions: 

Yes. From his prior 2006, he should have with the one level fusion a 50 pounds 
occasional lifting restriction and avoid frequent torquing maneuvers. For the 2011 
work injury, now a two level injury, no lifting greater than 40 pounds. Avoid 
frequent torquing maneuvers, and change position ad-lib. For his nonindustrial 
injuries, he should have the following restrictions: No driving with blindness in 
his right eye, no heights secondary to his significant peripheral neuropathy and 
decrease in proprioception, avoid any jobs that place him at risk for injury to his 
legs and arms such as welding or dangerous equipment that could cause any 
wounds to his arms and legs since his decrease sensation is quite prominent. 

ISIF's Exhibit 22, p. 16. 

Dr. Greenwald also rated Claimant's various other conditions based on her review of the medical 

records and her exam of Claimant. It does not appear from Dr. Greenwald's report that she made 

an attempt to rate these conditions as they existed immediately prior to the October 3, 2011 

accident. In her follow up letter of November 21, 2014, Dr. Greenwald gave Claimant the 

following impairment for these conditions: diabetes, 22%; polyneuropathy, 5%; vision loss in the 

right eye, 20%; depression, 5%; hypertension, 32%. 

32. On or about November 4, 2014, Claimant was evaluated by Robert Friedman, 

M.D., at the instance of Claimant's Counsel. Dr. Friedman was asked to evaluate Claimant's 

various pre-existing impairments as they existed immediately prior to the October 3, 2011 

accident. His recommendations for these ratings as of that date are as follows: diabetes, 10%; 

depression, 5%; hypertension, 1 7%; right eye vision loss, 15%. 

33. For Claimant's pre-existing diabetes, Dr. Friedman recommended that Claimant 

should have access to bathroom facilities on a four times per day basis in order to allow him to 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER-17 



check his blood sugar and administer insulin. He also believed that Claimant should have 

scheduled breaks, allowing him to adjust his caloric intake as needed. Although Dr. Friedman 

believed that Claimant had a 5% impairment rating for pre-existing depression, he did not note 

any limitations or restrictions relating to this condition. For his pre-existing hypertension, Dr. 

Friedman limited Claimant to maximum lifting of 50 pounds occasionally, 25 pounds 

repetitively, and to avoid vigorous lifting, bending and other activities that would cause 

increased blood pressure. For his right eye vision loss, Claimant had precautions against 

approaching and/or presenting information from the right due to his right side visual impairment. 

(See Claimant's Exhibit 0). 

Vocational Testimony 

34. The ISIF retained John M. Janzen to perform a forensic vocational evaluation of 

Claimant, with a particular view towards assessing whether or not Claimant's current disability is 

a result of the combined effects of the 2006 and 2011 industrial accidents. Dr. Janzen did not 

actually offer an opinion on the question of whether or not Claimant is totally and permanently 

disabled as alleged. In his report dated November 10, 2014, he argued that the medical and other 

records in evidence demonstrate that Claimant's limitations/restrictions following the 2011 

industrial accident are no greater than the limitations/restrictions assignable to Claimant 

following the 2006 industrial accident. Therefore, Claimant's employability following the 2011 

industrial accident is comparable to his employability following the 2006 industrial accident. 

35. In reaching this conclusion, Dr. Janzen relied on the limitations/restrictions 

imposed by Claimant's treating physician, Dr. Johnson, following the 2006 industrial accident, 

along with the results of a 2008 functional capacities evaluation. These records support the 

conclusion that following the 2007 L4-5 diskectomy and fusion Claimant was capable of light 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER- 18 

\oO 



• duty employment, at best. The recommendation of Dr. Jorgenson and the results of the 2013 

functional capacities evaluation similarly restrict Claimant to performing light duty work, at best. 

(See ISIF's Exhibit 9, p. 1-6). Dr. Janzen's deposition was taken on April 6, 2017. Elaborating on 

the conclusions reached in his report, he testified that even Dr. Little's assessment of Claimant's 

limitations/restrictions supports the conclusion that Claimant's disability was not made any 

worse as a result of the 2011 accident. It will be recalled that Dr. Little proposed that Claimant 

ended up with a 50 pound lifting restriction following the 2006 accident, and has similar lifting 

restrictions following the 2011 accident. Dr. Janzen did not believe that the limitation imposed 

by Dr. Friedman for Claimant's hypertension, diabetes and right eye impairment constituted 

significant vocational impediments to Claimant. (Janzen's Deposition, p. 13/25-16/11). 

36. Delyn Porter performed a forensic vocational evaluation of Claimant at the 

request Claimant's Counsel. His report appears in the record as Claimant's Exhibit DD. Mr. 

Porter unequivocally concluded that Claimant is totally and permanently disabled based on 

medical and non-medical factors. Like Dr. Janzen, Mr. Porter recognized that Claimant's work 

history is in heavy and manual labor, and that he has neither the skills nor education to exploit 

employment opportunities in the work he is capable of performing with his current restrictions. 

On the issue of the extent to which the 2006 and 2011 industrial accidents contributed to 

Claimant's total and permanent disability, Mr. Porter noted that Dr. Little established a 50 pound 

lifting restriction for Claimant as a consequence of the 2006 accident. Following the 2011 

accident, Claimant's restrictions were significantly increased such that he is now only capable of 

light duty employment. Mr. Porter did not explain why the pre-existing low back condition and 

the 2011 accident, when combined, cause total impairment and disability. Specifically, he did not 

explain how, but for the preexisting condition, Claimant's disability following the 2011 accident 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER- 19 



., 
would not have been total and permanent. The only testimony offered by Mr. Porter on the issue 

of combination is as follows: 

Q. What, if any, opinions did you arrive at with respect to combing Arturo's 
impairments and disabilities? 
A. I came to the conclusion that if you combine the pre-injury and post injury 
together, Mr. Aguilar ends up at 100 percent between medical and nonmedical 
factors there, which basically indicates he's totally and permanently disabled. 
Q. As part of your vocational disability evaluation, did you set forth your 
opinions and conclusions as to Arturo's permanent disability considering 
permanent medical factors combined with pertinent non-medical factors? 
A. Yes. 
Q. And are those opinions and conclusions set forth under the "Conclusions" 
heading on page 26 of your 2013 vocational disability report? 
A. Yes. 
Q. 
A. 

Could you tell us what your conclusions were? 
That Mr. Aguilar is totally and permanently disabled. 

Q. Could you please go over your opinions for us? 
A. When you look at the combined industrial and non-industrial factors, Mr. 
Aguilar comes up with a 7 4 percent whole person permanent partial impairment 
in this case. The FCE places him in a sedentary to limited light work capacity 
there. And if you compare or contrast all of that together, he's really restricted to 
sedentary work when you look at the positional restrictions that he has there as 
well. And, again, I conclude that he's totally and permanently disabled. ' 

Porter's Deposition, pp. 29/3-24; 34/1-12. 

Claimant's Credibility 

3 7. As developed infra, Claimant's testimony at hearing concerning the impact of his 

right eye deficit and diabetes differs from the testimony he gave at his August 2014 deposition. 

The Commission is also troubled by Claimant's evolving work capacity following the 2006 

accident. After that accident, Claimant was unable to work for over 30 months due to the severity 

of his low back complaints. Claimant also claimed that he was totally and permanently disabled. 

(See ISIF's Exhibit 5). However, not long following the August 5, 2009 settlement of his 2006 

claim, he returned to his customary profession, later relating that he had made a full recovery 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 20 



- -from his 2006 accident, and was able to perform heavy physical labor without symptomatology. 

Then, Claimant suffered low back injuries in 2010 and 2011 while engaged in activities that 

exceeded the limitations given by Dr. Johnson. It may be entirely coincidental that Claimant's 

symptomatic complaints resolved after he settled the 2006 claim. We give Claimant the benefit 

of the doubt in this regard, but as explained infra, the fact that Claimant returned to his 

customary job does not necessarily denigrate the limitations/restrictions given by Dr. Johnson 

during his treatment of Claimant. 

38. Claimant is a poor historian, and to many of the questions he was asked regarding 

his medical history or past symptomatology, he stated that he did not remember. Accordingly, 

the Commission prefers to rely on contemporaneous medical records in connection with 

Claimant's medical history and the course of his symptomatology. 

DISCUSSION AND FURTHER FINDINGS 

39. Among the issues noticed for hearing are the extent and degree of Claimant's 

disability, whether Claimant is totally and permanently disabled, and if so, whether some part of 

Claimant's total and permanent disability is the responsibility of the ISIF. Following hearing, 

Claimant and Employer/Surety reached a settlement, which was approved by the Industrial 

Commission. Following the October 2015 settlement between Employer/Surety and Claimant, 

the only remaining issues in this case relate to the liability of the ISIF. For the purpose of 

evaluating whether Claimant is totally and permanently disabled, and if so, whether the ISIF 

shares responsibility for some portion of Claimant's total and permanent disability, it is first 

helpful to come to some conclusion regarding the impairment assignable to the subject accident 

and Claimant's pre-existing conditions, as well as the limitations/restrictions assignable to the 

subject accident and Claimant's various pre-existing conditions. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER- 21 



- • Impairments 

40. Per Idaho Code § 72-422, "permanent impairment" is any anatomical or 

functional abnormality or loss after maximum medical rehabilitation has been achieved and 

which abnormality or loss, medically, is considered stable or non-progressive at the time of 

evaluation. Pursuant to Idaho Code § 72-424, "evaluation (rating) of permanent impairment" is a 

medical appraisal of the nature and extent of the injury or disease as it affects an injured 

employees personal efficiency and the activities of daily living. When determining impairment, 

the opinions of physicians are advisory only. The Commission is the ultimate evaluator of 

impairment when medical evidence is conflicting. Urry v. Walker Fox Masonry Contractors, 115 

Idaho 750, 769 P.2d 1122 (1989). 

41. Claimant has been given various impairment ratings for his accident-caused and 

pre-existing conditions. For the effects of the 2006 accident, Dr. Little gave Claimant a 13% 

rating, Dr. Frizzell a 13% rating, Dr. Greenwald a 19% rating, and Dr. Johnson, Claimant's 

treating physician, an 18% rating. Having reviewed the explanations given by the 

treating/evaluating physicians in support of these ratings, the Commission concludes that Dr. 

Greenwald's is the most persuasive. She recognized that while Claimant's surgery involved only 

one level, L4-5, he had radiculopathy at multiple levels, which implicates a higher rating under 

the applicable provisions of the Guides. We find, therefore, that Claimant has suffered 19% 

whole person impairment as a consequence of the 2006 accident/injury. 

42. Both Dr. Greenwald and Dr. Friedman gave ratings for Claimant's other pre-

existing conditions. As explained infra, for purposes of ISIF liability, Claimant's pre-existing 

conditions must be evaluated as the date immediately preceding the October 3, 2011 accident. 

Dr. Greenwald gave Claimant ratings for his diagnoses of polyneuropathy, hypertension, right 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER- 22 



- -eye deficit, depression, and diabetes. However, the report from her 2014 evaluation does not 

reflect that she made an effort to assess Claimant's impairments for these conditions as of a date 

immediately preceding the October 3, 2011 accident. Dr. Friedman, on the other hand, did state 

that the ratings he gave for Claimant's hypertension, right eye impairment, depression, and 

diabetes were given as of a date immediately preceding the October 3, 2011 accident. He gave 

Claimant the following ratings: hypertension, 17%; right eye deficit, 15%; depression, 5%; and 

diabetes, 10%. Because Dr. Friedman is the only physician who made an effort to assess 

Claimant's impairments as they existed immediately prior to the subject accident, we adopt his 

opinion as the most persuasive. 

43. As respects the subject accident, Dr. Little gave Claimant a 4% PPI rating, Dr. 

Frizzell, a 14% PPI rating and Dr. Greenwald, a 6% PPI rating. We find Dr. Greenwald's 

explanation for how Claimant's low back impairment should be apportioned between the 2011 

and 2006 accident more persuasive than the testimony of the other physicians who have weighed 

in on this issue. Therefore, we conclude that Claimant has a 6% PPI rating for the effects of the 

subject October 3, 2011 accident. To synopsize, Claimant has pre-existing impairments as 

follows: low back, 19%; hypertension, 17%; right eye, 15%; depression, 5%; and diabetes, 10%. 

His accident produced impairment equates to 6% of the whole person. 

44. The opinions of the vocational experts who have evaluated Claimant's disability, 

and the contribution of his various conditions to that disability, depend on assumptions they 

made concerning the limitations/restrictions referable to his pre-existing and accident caused 

conditions. The weight to be given to these opinions depends, in part, on correctly assessing the 

limitations/restrictions that should be assigned to Claimant's various conditions based on the 

medical opinions in evidence. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 23 



• • 45. Concerning the pre-existing low back condition, we reject Dr. Little's opinion that 

Claimant was entitled to limitations against lifting more than 50 pounds as a consequence to the 

2006 low back injury. Dr. Johnson, Claimant's treating physician, has consistently expressed the 

view that Claimant should be restricted to light duty as a consequence of the 2006 low back 

injury. The 2008 FCE is consistent with Dr. Johnson's recommendations. As Claimant's treating 

physician following the 2006 low back injury, we believe that Dr. Johnson had better insight into 

Claimant's limitations/restrictions than did Dr. Little. Accordingly, we conclude that prior to the 

October 3, 2011, Claimant was already restricted to light duty because of his pre-existing low 

back condition. We reach this conclusion notwithstanding the fact that by June of 2010 Claimant 

had returned to physically demanding concrete work. 

46. As noted above, the Commission concludes that Dr. Friedman's opinions 

concernmg impairment ratings to be given to other pre-existing conditions are the most 

persuasive because he made an effort to evaluate Claimant's pre-existing impairments as of a 

date immediately preceding the October 3, 2011 accident. For similar reasons, we adopt Dr. 

Friedman's opinions concerning limitations/restrictions to be given for these conditions. 

Therefore, for his diabetes, Dr. Friedman recommended that Claimant have access to bathroom 

facilities on a four times per day basis in order to allow him to check blood sugar and administer 

insulin. He also believed that Claimant should be allowed scheduled breaks in order to adjust his 

caloric intake. Dr. Friedman did not recommend any limitations/restrictions for Claimant's 

diagnosis of depression. He did recommend that Claimant had activity preclusions for his 

hypertension, but these activity preclusions are not as onerous as those given for Claimant's pre­

existing low back condition. For Claimant's right eye vision loss, Dr. Friedman recommended 

against relying on that eye to process visual information. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER- 24 



- -47. For the subject accident of October 3, 2011, the Commission concludes that the 

medical evidence establishes that Claimant's limitations/restrictions are not significantly more 

onerous than they were prior to the subject accident. Essentially, Claimant still has restriction 

against engaging in anything more onerous than light duty, vis-a-vis his low back. We reject Dr. 

Little's belief that Claimant can lift up to 50 pounds at present. Dr. Little's opinion in this regard 

is speculative in nature, and is based on what he thought Claimant's trajectory of healing would 

have been absent the motor vehicle accident of December 27, 2012. (However, even Dr. Little 

acknowledges that Claimant's low back limitations/restrictions are unchanged following the 

October 3, 2011 accident). In summary, the Commission concludes that Claimant's low back 

limitations/restrictions were not measurably increased as a consequence of the subject accident. 

Disability 

48. "Permanent disability," or under a permanent disability, results when the actual or 

presumed ability to engage in gainful activity is reduced or absent because of permanent 

impairment and no fundamental or marked change in the future can be reasonably expected. 

Idaho Code § 72-423. The evaluation of a permanent disability is an "appraisal of the injured 

employees present and probable future ability to engage in gainful activity ... " Idaho Code § 72-

425. In determining whether a claimant is permanently disabled, both medical and non-medical 

factors must be considered, as set forth in Idaho Code § 72-430. 

49. A claimant alleging total and permanent disability may prove the same in one of 

two ways. First, a claimant may prove total and permanent disability if his or her medical 

impairment, together with non-medical factors, totals 100%. Boley v. State of Idaho Industrial 

Special Indemnity Fund, 130 Idaho 278, 939 P.2d 854 (1977). The second method by which a 

claimant may prove total and permanent disability is for the claimant to demonstrate that he fits 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 25 



- -within the definition of an "odd lot" worker. The odd lot category is for those workers who are 

so injured that they can perform no services other than those that are so limited in quality, 

dependability, or quantity that a reasonably stable market for them does not exist. See, Lyons v. 

Industrial Special Indemnity Fund, 98 Idaho 403, 565 P.2d 1360 (1977). Odd lot workers are 

simply not regularly employable in a well-known branch of the labor market absent a business 

boom, the sympathy of the particular employer or friends, temporary good luck, or a super 

human effort on their part. An injured worker may prove total disability under the odd lot 

doctrine in one of three ways: (1) By showing that he has attempted other types of employment 

without success; (2) By showing that he or vocational counselors on his behalf have searched for 

other work and other work is not available; or, (3) by showing that any efforts to find suitable 

employment would be futile. Boley v. State of Idaho, Industrial Special Indemnity Fund, supra; 

Lethrud v. Industrial Special Indemnity Fund; 126 Idaho 560, 887 P.2d 1067 (1995). Odd lot 

status is a question of fact for the Commission to decide. 

50. Claimant argues that he is either 100% disabled or disabled as an "odd lot" 

worker. The testimony of Delyn Porter and Dr. Frizzell is offered in support of these assertions. 

For their part, ISIF makes only a half-hearted effort to dispute the assertion of total and 

permanent disability, stating that whether or not Claimant is totally and permanently disabled 

depends on which of the various sets of limitations/restrictions best describe Claimant's physical 

capacity as of the date of hearing. ISIF offered no expert testimony specifically contradicting Mr. 

Porter's conclusion that Claimant is totally and permanently disabled. Rather, the thrust of Dr. 

Janzen's report and testimony is that Claimant cannot meet the "combining with" element of 

ISIF liability. Of course, a threshold element of ISIF liability is the Commission's determination 

that Claimant is totally and permanently disabled. Therefore, even though Claimant's assertion 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER- 26 



- • of total impairment and disability was not hotly contested, we believe it necessary to address this 

aspect of the claim in more detail. 

51. First, Claimant relies on the medical testimony of Dr. Frizzell in support of the 

claim of total and permanent disability. Dr. Frizzell was asked to comment on the "combining 

with" element of Claimant's claim against the ISIF, but in response only acknowledged that 

Claimant is totally and permanently disabled. The Commission attaches little evidentiary value 

to Dr. Frizzell's pronouncement. Dr. Frizzell expressed a naked conclusion unsupported by any 

explanation of the analysis he employed to reach this conclusion. There is no evidence in the 

record that Dr. Frizzell actually knows the elements of the prima facie case of total and 

permanent disability either by the 100% method or the odd lot method. Except in cases where a 

claimant's medical impairment equals 100%, it is unclear that a physician is even competent to 

comment on how medical and non-medical factors conspire to cause total and permanent 

disability. Without more, Dr. Frizzell's conclusion is not persuasive. 

52. Mr. Porter has testified that Claimant's medical and non-medical factors exceed 

100%. He supports this conclusion by first observing that Claimant has impairment/disability of 

76% as a consequence of the 2006 industrial accident. In this regard he reasoned that Claimant 

was given a 25% impairment rating by Dr. Little and that the August 5, 2009 Lump Sum 

Settlement Agreement acknowledged the payment to Claimant of another 51 % in unapportioned 

disputed impairment and additional disability. He next argued that Dr. Little has assigned to 

Claimant an additional 10% impairment referable to the October 11 industrial accident, bringing 

Claimant's combined PPI/PPD to 86% before the additional disability caused by the 2011 

industrial accident is considered. Per Mr. Porter, as consequence of the additional restrictions 

imposed by the 2011 industrial accident, Claimant has suffered a 78% reduction in his post 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER- 27 



- -injury labor market and a 31 % wage loss. Averaging these figures, he calculated the additional 

disability caused by the 2011 accident at 54.5%. Therefore, to the 86% combined PPI/PPD 

previously calculated, Mr. Porter would add the additional 54.5% disability, to yield a numerical 

disability well in excess of 100%. (See Claimant's Exhibit DD, p. 1323). The Commission 

rejects Mr. Porter's analysis for the following reasons: first, while Dr. Little did initially assign to 

Claimant a 25% PPI rating for the 2006 injury, he later withdrew this, and his last word is that 

Claimant suffered only a 13% PPI rating as a consequence of the 2006 industrial accident. More 

problematic is Mr. Porter's reliance on the 2009 lump sum to support his conclusion that 

Claimant has disability referable to the 2006 accident in the amount of 51 % of whole person. 

The 2009 lump sum settlement is just that, a settlement of a disputed claim. From this settlement 

one can extract no conclusion that Claimant suffered a disability of 51 % over and above his 

impairment rating. Next, Mr. Porter asserts that as a consequence of the 2011 accident Dr. Little 

assigned Claimant an additional 10% impairment. In fact, Dr. Little ultimately assigned only a 

4% impairment rating to the 2011 accident. 

53. With respect to Mr. Porter's conclusion the Claimant has a disability in excess of 

physical impairment referable to the 2011 accident of 54.5%, the Commission notes that this 

conclusion is based on Mr. Porter's assumption that the 2006 industrial accident left Claimant 

with medium-duty restrictions and that the 2011 industrial accident resulted in more onerous 

restrictions preventing Claimant from engaging in anything more than sedentary in light-duty 

employment. As noted above, we find the opinion of Claimant's treating physician, Dr. Johnson, 

more persuasive in describing Claimant's limitations/restrictions following the 2006 industrial 

accident. It might be argued that Dr. Johnson's conclusions, as well as the result of the 2008 FCE 

are called into question by the fact that following the 2009 lump sum settlement Claimant 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER- 28 



- -returned to his customary physically demanding employment after being unemployed for 30 

months following the 2006 accident. Giving Claimant the benefit of the doubt, we acknowledge 

that Claimant's symptoms may have finally resolved to the point that he felt able to return to his 

time-of-injury profession. However, this does nothing to denigrate the recommendations by his 

treating physician that he needed to modify his activities to protect against further injury. Indeed, 

Claimant suffered just as such further injury after returning to physically demanding labor. At 

any rate, for the aforementioned reasons, we are unable to accept Mr. Porter's conclusion that 

Claimant is totally and permanently disabled under the 100% method. 

54. We do, however, agree with Mr. Porter that Claimant has met his burden of 

proving total and permanent disability under the odd lot doctrine as of the date of hearing. 

Claimant attempted other employment following the 2011 accident, but was unable to tolerate 

the demands of the two or three jobs he attempted. Claimant has also demonstrated that it would 

be futile for him to attempt employment as of the date of hearing. Claimant has, at best, limited 

English language skills. He has no education past the 5th grade in Mexico. He has profound 

limitations relating to his low back condition. He has no training or transferable job skills that 

reasonably allow him to access sedentary and light duty employment. While Claimant's diabetes, 

hypertension, and depression may not significantly impede his ability to work, it is clear that his 

current right, and now left, eye impairments are significant impediments to employment. At 

hearing, Claimant testified that from a distance of 6-7 feet he could not read an analog wall clock 

with a diameter of approximately one foot. Without assigning a specific numerical value to 

Claimant's disability, the facts of the case lead us to conclude that Claimant is indeed totally and 

permanently disabled under the odd lot doctrine as of the date of hearing. We reach this 

conclusion without consideration of Claimant's status as an illegal alien, as recently mandated in 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER- 29 



• Marquez v. Pierce Painting Docket No. 2010-012699 IIC (2017).2 Marquez resolves issues 7, 8, 

9, and 10. 

ISIF Liability 

55. Idaho Code § 72-332 specifies that the total and permanent disability of an injured 

worker may be apportioned between an employer and the ISIF if the injured worker's total and 

permanent disability is caused by a combination of the permanent effects of the primary work 

accident, in this case the October 3, 2011 accident, and a pre-existing impairment. In order to 

hold the ISIF responsible for some percentage of an injured workers total and permanent 

disability, Claimant bears the burden of demonstrating the existence (1) a pre-existing 

impairment which was (2) manifest, (3) constituted a subjective hindrance to Claimant's 

employment and (4) combined with the impairment referable to the industrial accident to render 

Claimant totally and permanently disabled. Dumaw v. JL. Norton Logging, 118 Idaho 150, 795 

P.2d 312 (1990). To satisfy the "combined with," Claimant must demonstrate that he would not 

have been totally and permanently disabled "but for" the pre-existing impairment. Corgatelli v. 

Steel West, Inc., 157 Idaho 287, 335 P.3d 1150 (2014); Garcia v. JR Simplot Company, 115 

Idaho 966, 772 P.2d 173 (1989). 

56. The case of Colpaert v. Larson's, Inc., 115 Idaho 852, 771 P.2d 46 (1989) makes 

it clear that in the case of a progressive pre-existing impairment, such pre-existing condition 

must be assessed as of a date immediately preceding the work injury. A snapshot of Claimant's 

pre-existing condition must be taken as of that date, and from that snapshot Claimant's 

impairment must be determined, as well as whether Claimant's condition was manifest and 

constituted a subjective hindrance to Claimant. Finally, it must be determined whether 

2 Marquez is currently under expedited appeal pursuant to Idaho Appellate Rule 12.4. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER- 30 



- -Claimant's pre-existing condition, as it existed immediately prior to subject work accident, 

combines with the effects of the work accident to cause total and permanent disability. Ritchie v. 

State of Idaho Industrial Special Indemnity Fund, 2016 IIC 0038 (2016). 

Permanent Impairment 

57. As developed above, the Commission concludes that Claimant has pre-existing 

impairments as follows: low back, 19%; hypertension, 17%; right eye deficit, 15%; depression, 

5%; diabetes, 10%. 

Manifest 

58. "Manifest" means that either the employer or the employee was aware of the 

condition so that the condition can be established as existing prior to the injury. See Royce v. 

Southwest Pipe of Idaho, 103 Idaho 290, 647 P.2d 746 (1982). From the testimony and medical 

records, it is clear all of the aforementioned pre-existing conditions were manifest prior to 

October 3, 2011. 

Subjective Hindrance 

59. The "subjective hindrance" prong of test for ISIF liability is defined by statute: 

(2) "Permanent physical impairment" is as defined in section 72-422, Idaho 
Code, provided, however, as used in this section such impairment must be a 
permanent condition, whether congenital or due to injury or disease, of such 
seriousness as to constitute a hindrance or obstacle to obtaining employment 
or to obtaining re-employment if the claimant should become employed. This 
shall be interpreted subjectively as to the particular employee involved, 
however, the mere fact that a claimant is employed at the time of the 
subsequent injury shall not create a presumption that the pre-existing 
permanent physical impairment was not of such seriousness as to constitute 
such hindrance or obstacle to obtaining employment. 

Idaho Code § 72-332 (2). In Green v. Joe Salvage, 2014 IIC 0009, the Commission explained 

further: 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 31 



- • The Idaho Supreme Court set out the definitive explanation of the "subjective 
hindrance" language in Archer v. Bonners Ferry Datsun, 117 Idaho 166, 172, 686 
P.2d 557,563 (1990): 

Under this test, evidence of the claimant's attitude toward the 
preexisting condition, the claimant's medical condition before and 
after the injury or disease for which compensation is sought, 
nonmedical factors concerning the claimant, as well as expert 
opinions and other evidence concerning the effect of the 
preexisting condition on the claimant's employability will all be 
admissible. No longer will the result tum merely on the claimant's 
attitude toward the condition and expert opinion concerning 
whether a reasonable employer would consider the claimant's 
condition to make it more likely that any subsequent injury would 
make the claimant totally and permanently disabled. The result 
now will be determined by the Commission's weighing of the 
evidence presented on the question of whether or not the 
preexisting condition constituted a hindrance or obstacle to 
employment for the particular claimant. Id. 

Archer makes it clear that an injured worker's attitude towards a preexisting 
condition is but one factor to be considered by the Commission in determining 
whether or not the preexisting physical impairment constituted a subjective 
hindrance to Claimant. After Archer, the Commission is required to weigh a wide 
variety of medical and nonmedical factors, as well as expert and lay testimony, in 
making the determination as to whether or not a preexisting condition constituted 
a hindrance or obstacle to employment for the particular claimant." Id. 

60. Neither Claimant nor Dr. Friedman has indicated that Claimant's diagnosis of 

depression constitutes a hindrance or obstacle to Claimant's employment. Claimant has testified 

that his hypertension did not interfere with his ability to work, while Dr. Friedman has opined 

that Claimant's diagnosis of hypertension as of the date of the October 3, 2011 accident does 

carry with it the admonition against lifting more than 50 pounds and engaging in vigorous 

pushing, pulling, or straining activities. Therefore, we conclude that, standing alone, Claimant's 

hypertension does constitute a subjective hindrance as of October 3, 2011. 

61. Claimant has given possibly conflicting testimony on the impact of his right eye 

vision deficit. At hearing, Claimant testified that he lost vision in his right eye prior to his June 3, 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 32 



-2010 hire date by Employer. He further testified that his right eye condition caused him 

difficulties in his performance of his work as a concrete finisher. However, at the time of his 

August 21, 2014 deposition, Claimant testified that his inability to see with his right eye occurred 

I 

after his accident of October 3, 2011. That Claimant gave deposition testimony that his inability 

to see with his right eye did not arise until after the subject accident is not inconsistent with the 

proposition that he had less severe problems with his right eye prior to October 3, 2011. Dr. 

Friedman has confirmed that Claimant's right eye deficit predated the subject accident. From this 

testimony and medical evidence we conclude that Claimant's right eye impairment did constitute 

a subjective hindrance to Claimant prior to October 3, 2011. 

62. Claimant testified that he suffered from diabetes for approximately 10 years. Prior 

to the subject injury his diabetes would sometimes make him feel dizzy when his blood sugar got 

too low and he would have to stop work to eat something. He also required breaks to take 

insulin. However, at the time of his August 2014 deposition, Claimant testified that his diabetes 

has not affected his ability to work. For his part, Dr. Friedman opined that prior to the October 3, 

2011 accident Claimant would have needed scheduled break to check his blood sugar, administer 

insulin, and have a snack, if necessary. We conclude that while Claimant may have had to take 

breaks to manage his diabetes prior to October 3, 2011, his condition did not constitute a subject 

hindrance to employment. 

63. Finally, we conclude that Claimant's pre-existing low back condition constituted 

a subjective hindrance prior to October 3, 2011. The Commission appreciates that Claimant 

returned to his time of injury employment following the 2009 settlement. However, as explained 

above, this fact does not invalidate the limitations/restrictions imposed by Dr. Johnson and 

recommended by the 2008 FCE. The Commission further recognizes that Claimant has testified 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 33 



-': 
I 
,' 

and given a history to Dr. Jorgensen that he had no low back symptoms prior to the subject 

accident and was able to perform his job without difficulty until the October 3, 2011 accident. 

Again, this testimony, if true, is not inconsistent with the recommendation that Claimant should 

avoid anything more onerous than light duty work in order to protect his lumbar spine from 

further injury. We conclude that Claimant's pre-existing low back condition did constitute a 

subjective hindrance to Claimant as of the date of the October 3, 2011 accident. 

Combining With 

64. As developed above, in order to implicate ISIP liability Claimant must 

demonstrate that he would not have become totally and permanently disabled but for the pre­

existing impairments. See Garcia v. JR. Simplot Company, supra. As explained below, the 

Commission concludes that on the evidence before it, Claimant has failed to produce proof 

sufficient to satisfy this element of the prima facie case. 

65. Claimant's hypertension and right eye v1s10n deficit all carry 

limitations/restrictions which, standing alone, may have impacted Claimant's labor market 

access on a pre-injury basis. However, these conditions are not vocationally relevant in light of 

Claimant's low back condition. In other words, Claimant is totally and permanently disabled by 

virtue of his low back condition alone, and without contribution of the limitations stemming 

from his hypertension and right eye deficit, as those conditions existed as of October 3, 2011. 

The lifting limitations for Claimant's hypertension are eclipsed by the more onerous limitations 

given for Claimant's low back condition. Likewise, Claimant's visual deficit, as it existed on 

October 3, 2011, is vocationally irrelevant in· view of our conclusion that Claimant's low back 

limitations restrict him from all the jobs for which he is otherwise suited. The remaining question 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 34 



is whether Claimant's pre-exiting low back condition combined with the October 3, 2011 

accident to cause total and permanent disability. 

66. Dr. Frizzell was asked whether Claimant's pre-existing low back condition 

combined with the effects of the October 3, 2011 accident to cause total and permanent 

disability. He responded only with his opinion that Claimant is totally and permanently disabled. 

67. Shortly after the October 3, 2011 industrial accident, both Dr. Verst and Dr. 

Jorgensen addressed the issue of the extent to which the October 3, 2011 accident caused or 

contributed to the L3-4 lesion. Dr. Verst opined that the L3-4 lesion pre-dated the accident of 

October 3, 2011, and that the nature and extent of the lesion visualized on the most recent studies 

simply represented the natural progression of the degenerative condition. He proposed that the 

need for surgery at L3-4 was not causally related to the October 3, 2011 accident. Therefore, Dr. 

Verst's opinion lends no support to the proposition that Claimant's pre-existing low back 

condition combined with the subject accident to cause total impairment and disability. 

68. In his letter of April 24, 2012, Dr. Jorgenson responded to Dr. Verst's opinion. Of 

course, Dr. Jorgenson was aware of the previous L4-5 fusion. However, his letter reflects that he 

relied on a history from Claimant that Claimant's low back had been entirely asymptomatic for 

several years prior to the October 3, 2011 accident, notwithstanding that Claimant had been 

engaged in heavy labor during this timeframe. From this he concluded that Claimant's symptoms 

and need for treatment were directly referable to the October 3, 2011 accident. Dr. Jorgenson's 

letter does state that Claimant's pre-existing low back condition combined with the subject 

accident to cause or contribute to Claimant's need for further care. As such, it lends no support to 

the proposition that the pre-existing condition combined with the subject accident to cause total 

and permanent disability. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER- 35 



-i 
69. Even were we to conclude that the pre-existing fusion at L4-5 somehow 

contributed to the need for extension of the fusion to include the L3-4 level, this would not be 

sufficient to support the conclusion that the pre-existing condition and the subject accident 

combined to cause Claimant's total and permanent disability. Just because the pre-existing 

condition and the accident of October 3, 2011 influence the decision to fuse Claimant at L3-4 

does not mean that he became totally and permanently disabled as a result of the combined 

effects of the pre-existing conditions and the subject accident. See, Corgatelli v. Steel West, Inc., 

supra. 

70. One would expect to find evidence relating to the "combining with" component of 

the prima facie case in the testimony of the forensic vocational experts retained by the parties to 

support or challenge the claim against the ISIF. Dr. Janzen, the expert retained by the ISIF, 

opined that Claimant's hypertension, right eye deficit, depression, and diabetes were not 

vocationally significant based on the limitations/restrictions given by Dr. Friedman, and in light 

of the more significant low back problems. With respect to the pre-existing low back condition 

Dr. Janzen testified that Claimant is not any worse off now than he was before the subject 

accident. In other words, a comparison of the restrictions/limitations applicable to Claimant on a 

pre-injury basis with those applicable to Claimant as of the date of hearing reveals no significant 

difference. Claimant's low back condition was just as limiting to Claimant on the date of hearing 

as it was prior to the October 3, 2011 accident. Nothing in Dr. Janzen's testimony supports a . 

conclusion that Claimant's pre-existing low back condition combined with the work accident to 

cause permanent and total disability. 

71. Delyn Porter, Claimant's vocational expert, assumed that Claimant had medium 

duty restrictions prior to the subject accident, and light duty restrictions thereafter. As developed 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 36 



-above, we have concluded that Claimant's low back limitations/restrictions did not materially 

change following the 2011 accident. Porter also opined that Claimant is totally and permanently 

disabled. However, his report does not address how, or whether, Claimant's total and permanent 

disability is a result of the combined effects of Claimants pre-existing condition and the 

additional injuries caused as a consequence of the subject accident. His report does not explain 

why Claimant would not now be totally and permanently disabled were it not for the existence of 

the pre-existing low back condition. Nor do the statements he made in his post hearing 

deposition testimony cure this failing. At best, the testimony quoted infra is conclusory and does 

not explain why Claimant would not be totally and permanently disabled "but for" the pre-

existing impairments. 

72. Claimant's testimony, too, is insufficient to satisfy the "but for" test. Claimant 

testified, and gave a history to Dr. Jorgensen, to the effect that following the 2009 settlement he 

returned to heavy labor which he successfully performed without symptoms until the 2011 

accident. Fallowing the 2011 accident Claimant has testified that he is in constant pain and is 

unable to perform any of the work that he has attempted. This testimony in no way supports the 

"combining with" element or the prima facie case. It is just as consistent with the proposition 

that the 2011 accident is wholly responsible for disability referable to Claimant's lumbar spine. 

73. It is Claimant's burden to prove the combined with component of the prima facie 

case. As developed above, we conclude that the evidence is insufficient to allow us to conclude 

that Claimant would not have been totally and permanently disabled but for the existence of his 

pre-existing impairments. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER 

1. Claimant was totally and permanently disabled as of the date of hearing. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 37 



2. As of the date of injury, Claimant had pre-existing impairments as follows: low 

back, 19%; hypertension, 17%; right eye, 15%; depression, 5%; diabetes, 10%. The 

aforementioned impairments were manifest as of October 3, 2011. 

3. Claimant's impairment for diabetes, hypertension and right eye vision loss did 

constitute subjective hindrance to Claimant's employment as of the date of the October 3, 2011 

industrial accident. 

4. Claimant has failed to prove that but for his pre-existing impairments he would 

not be totally and permanently disabled. 

5. All other issues are moot. 

6. Pursuant to Idaho Code § 72-718, this decision is final and conclusive to all 

matters adjudicated. 

DATED this \~-\-h day of Qclda..e£ 2017. 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

Thomas P. Baskin, Commissioner 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER - 38 



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

ARTURO AGUILAR, 

Claimant, 

V. 

STATE OF IDAHO, INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL 
INDEMNITY FUND, 

Defendant. 

IC 2011-024699 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
FILED 

OCT 1 3 2017 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

I hereby certify that on the 13th day of October, 2017 a true and correct copy of was served 

by regular United States Mail upon: 

mSTIN AYLSWORTH 
PO BOX 6190 
BOISE ID 83707-6190 

DANIEL A MILLER 
401 W FRONT STREET, STE 401 
BOISE ID 83702 

el 



-
Daniel J. Luker, ISB No. 7209 
Justin P. Aylsworth, ISB No. 5713 
GOICOECHEA LAW OFFICES, CHTD. 
2537 West State Street, Suite 130 
Post Office Box 6190 
Boise, Idaho 83707-6190 
Telephone: (208) 336-6400 
Facsimile: (208) 336-6404 
E-Mail: justin@goicoechealaw.com 

dan@goicoechealaw.com 

Attorneys for Claimant/ Appellant 

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

ARTURO AGUILAR, 

Claimant, 

vs. 

STATE OF IDAHO, INDUSTRIAL 
SPECIAL INDEMNITY FUND, 

Defendant. 

I.C. No.: 2011-024699 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

TO: THE ABOVE-NAMED RESPONDENT, State of Idaho, Industrial Special Indemnity 
Fund, and their attorney ofrecord, Daniel A. Miller, 401 W. Front St, Ste. 401, Boise, 
ID 83702, AND THE CLERK OF THE IDAHO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: 

1. The above-named Appellant, ARTURO AGUILAR, appeals against the above­

named Respondents to the Idaho Supreme Court from the Industrial Commission's 

Findings of Fact, Conclusion of Law and Order entered in the above-entitled 

proceedings on October 13, 2017, Chairman Thomas E. Limbaugh presiding. 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
1 



- • 
2. Appellant has a right to appeal to the Idaho Supreme Court, and the judgments or 

orders described in paragraph 1 above are appealable orders under and pursuant to 

Rules 1 l(d), I.A.R. 

3. Preliminary statement of the issue(s) on appeal pursuant to Rule 17(:f) I.A.R.: 

1. Did the Industrial Commission err in concluding that Appellant was 

totally and permanently disabled as the result of a 2006 industrial 

accident and back injury(ies). 

2. Whether the Industrial Commission applied controlling law to the 

evidence. 

3. Whether the Industrial Commission's October 13, 2017, Findings, 

Conclusions and Order are supported by substantial and competent 

evidence. 

4. A Reporter's transcript is requested in its entirety for the July 22, 2015, hearing 

before the Idaho Industrial Commission. 

5. Appellant requests that the following documents be included in the Clerk's record in 

addition to those automatically included under Rule 28, I.A.R.: 

a. All Exhibits admitted into evidence as part of the July 22, 2015, hearing; 

b. All briefing submitted by the parties; 

c. Industrial Commission's October 13, 2017, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of 

Law and Order. 

6. I certify that: 

a. The Clerk of the Idaho Industrial Commission has been paid the estimated 

$100.00 fee for preparation of the Reporter's transcript and Clerk's record; 

b. The appellate filling fee in the amount of $94.00 has been paid; and, 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
2 



-
c. That service has been made upon the Reporter and all parties required to be 

served pursuant to Rule 20. 

DATED thisd:L day of November, 2017. 

Daniel J. Luker, Of the Firm 
Attorneys for Claimant/Respondent 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this2L day of November, 2017, I served a true and correct 

copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEAL upon the following, by the method indicated below: 

Daniel A. Miller 
Ludwig Shoufler Miller Johnson, LLP 
401 W. Front St., Ste. 401 
Boise, ID 83702 
(208) 387-0400 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

( ) U.S. Mail 
( ) Hand Deli very 
( 2 Federal Express 
~ Via Facsimile: (208) 387-1999 

3 



BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

ARTURO AGUILAR 

Claimant/ Appellant, 

V. 

SUPREME COURT NO. 4 55 ~ l 

CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL 

STATE OF IDAHO SPECIAL INDEMNITY 
FUND, 

Defendant/Respondents 

Appeal From: 

Case Number: 

Order Appealed from: 

Attorney for Appellant: 

Attorney for Respondents: 

Appealed By: 

Appealed Against: 

Notice of Appeal Filed: 

Industrial Commission, 
Thomas E. Limbaugh, Chairman presiding 

IC 2011-024699 

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order, 
filed October 13, 2017. 

Justin P. Aylsworth 
2537 West State Street, Suite 130 
POBOX6190 
Boise, ID 83707-6190 

Daniel A. Miller 
401 W. Front Street, Suite 401 
Boise, ID 83 702 

Claimant/ Appellant Arturo Aguilar 

Defendants/Respondents State of Idaho Special 
Indemnity Fund 

November 21, 2017 

CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL - (ARTURO AGUILAR) - 1 
FILED .. ORIGINAL 

pov 27 2017] 
SupremeCoorL-..Courtof A~ 

Ente:€donATS~ '1< 111 
• 



·~• 

Appellate Fee Paid: 

Name of Reporter: 

Transcript Requested: 

Dated: 

$94.00 to Supreme Court and 
$100.00 to Industrial Commission 
Checks were received. 

Dean Willis 
PO BOX 1241 
Eagle, ID 83616 

Standard transcript has been requested. Transcript 
has been prepared and filed with the Commission. 

CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL - {ARTURO AGUILAR) - 2 



CERTIFICATION OF APPEAL 

I, Emma Landers, the undersigned Assistant Commission Secretary of the Industrial 

Commission of the State of Idaho, hereby CERTIFY that the foregoing are true and correct 

photocopies of the Notice of Appeal; Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order; and 

the whole thereof, in IC case number 2011~024699 for Arturo Aguilar. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of 

CERTIFICATION OF APPEAL - (ARTURO AGUILAR) - 1 

Supreme Court No. 45s~ \ 

FILED· ORIGINAL 
NOV 2 7 2017 



CERTIFICATION OF RECORD 

I, Emma Landers, the undersigned Assistant Commission Secretary of the Industrial 

Commission, do hereby certify that the foregoing record contains true and correct copies of all 

pleadings, documents, and papers designated to be included in the Agency's Record Supreme Court 

No. on appeal by Rule 28(b)(3) of the Idaho Appellate Rules and by the Notice of Appeal, pursuant 

to the provisions of Rule 28(b ). 

I further certify that all exhibits offered or admitted in this proceeding, if any, are correctly 

listed in the List of Exhibits. Said exhibits will be lodged with the Supreme Court upon settlement 

of the Reporter's Transcript and Agency's Record herein. 

DATED this \~day of JMUt\Y½ , 2018. 

CERTIFICATION OF RECORD (ARTURO AGUILAR, SC# 45581) -1 



BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

ARTURO AGUILAR, 

Claimant/ Appellant, 

V. 

STATE OF IDAHO SPECIAL INDEMNITY 
FUND, 

Defendants/Respondents. 

TO: STEPHEN W. KENYON, Clerk of the Courts; 
Justin P. Aylsworth for the Appellant; and 
Daniel A. Miller for the Respondents. 

SUPREME COURT NO. 45581 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Clerk's Record was completed on this date and, 

pursuant to Rule 24(a) and Rule 27(a), Idaho Appellate Rules, copies. of the same have been 

served by regular U.S. mail upon each of the following: 

Attorney for Appellant: 

JUSTIN P. AYLSWORTH 
2537 WEST STATE STREET, SUITE 130 
PO BOX 6190 
BOISE, ID 83707-6190 

Attorney for Respondent: 

DANIEL A. MILLER 
401 W. FRONT STREET, SUITE 401 
BOISE, ID 83702 

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that pursuant to Rule 29(a), Idaho Appellate Rules, all 

parties have twenty-eight days from the date of this Notice in which to file objections to the 

Clerk's Record or Reporter's Transcript, including requests for corrections, additions or deletions. 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION (ARTURO AGUILAR, SC# 45581) - 1 



• 
In the event no objections to the Clerk's Record or Reporter's Transcript are filed within the 

twenty-eight day period, the Clerk's Record and Reporter's Transcript shall be deemed settled. 

DATED at Boise, Idaho, this 12th day of January, 2018. 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION (ARTURO AGUILAR, SC# 45581) - 2 

qo 


	Aguilar v. Industrial Special Indemnity Fund Clerk's Record v. 2 Dckt. 45581
	Recommended Citation

	tmp.1588608363.pdf.YwiMc

